In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insalvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

oo

Companies House

AR

BHMAZK*
09.’08/201 9 #273

COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

lofofaf2(el1]0f2

Company number

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full |Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name
Full forenamefs} Glyn

Sumame Mummery
Administrator's address

Building "ame/numb9f| Jupiter HouseWarley Hill Business Park

Street | The Drive

Post town | Brentwood

County/Region [ Essex

Postcode icimf1[s] [s[BlE
Country

n Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s})

Geoffrey Paul

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Rowley another administrator,

E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | 2nd Floor Qgth:_admipistrato;} -
se this section to tell us abou

Street ] 110 Cannon Street another administrator.

Post town | London

County/Region |

oo [e[claIn] To[ev

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

from date

To date

i b BB
i bl falolife

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

b4 C;\-"':;'}\ﬂﬁ K-f\;-uﬂ '

Signature date

off Gl Bl

04717 Version 1.0




Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement
of Affairs

From 14/01/2019
To 13/07/2019
£

From 14/01/2019
To 13/07/2019
£

Page 1 of 3

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales
Rental Income: 11B & C Stephenson R
Suppliers Overpayments
VAT Refund for Euro Account
Apportionments - Raw Mat/Consumabl
Apportionments - Wages, Pension, PA
Apportionments - Utilities & Leases
Apportionments - Subscriptions
Stock - Raw Mat, Consumables etc
Stock - WIP/Finished Goods

TRADING EXPENDITURE
PAYE/NI
Pensions & Life Insurance
Unite Union
Cleaning/Site Maintenance
Utilities (Electricity/Water/Gas)
Photocopier Rental
Suppliers - Raw Materials
Suppliers - Sundry
Suppliers - Engineering/Consumables
Bank Charges - Trading
Patent Renewal/Index Subscription Fe
Car Leasing Costs
Wages
IT Expenses
Telephone
ROT Settlements

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

2,355,685.56
33,607.98
1,868.56
199,837.52
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
2,591,089.62

335,423.74
111,363.70
1,998.81
14,529.44
198,102.96
1,099.08
667,679.59
14,374.08
84,144.73
254.84
33,836.47
9,615.80
755,350.27
568.50
8,159.27

38,115.93

(2,275,017.21)

316,072.41

2,355,685.56
33,697.98
1,868.56
199,837.52
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
2,591,089.62

335,423.74
111,363.70
1,998.81
14,929.44
198,102.96
1,099.08
667,679.59
14,374.08
84,144.73
254.84
33,836.47
9,615.80
755,350.27
568.50
8,159.27
38,115.93
(2,275,017.21}

316,072.41

06 August 2019 10:33



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/07/2019 To 13/07/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Goodwill NIL NIL
Uncertain Land and Buildings NIL NIL
Uncertain Investment Property NIL NIL
Uncertain Plant, Machinery, Vehicles, Equip etc NIL NIL
Uncertain Stock/Raw Materials NIL NIL
Uncertain Inventory Spare Parts NIL NIL
907,924.00 Book Debts 819,310.46 819,310.46
Uncertain Prepayments NIL NIL
257,292.00 VAT Refund 265,170.59 265,170.59
11,268.00 Cash at Bank 11,270.51 11,270.51
20,000.00 HMRC Duty Deferment Deposit Refun 20,000.00 20,000.00
Business Rates Refund 9,341.34 9,341.34
Bank Interest Gross 577.69 577.69
Rental Income - 11 Stephenson Road NIL NIL
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 316,072.41 316,072.41
Uncertain Current/Treasury Account NIL NIL
1,441,743.00 1,441,743.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Pre Appt Fees 7,456.00 7,456.00
Administrators Remuneration - Time C 300,000.00 300,000.00
Administrators Disbursements - Cat 1 1,135.42 1,135.42
Administrators Disbursements - Cat 2 2,791.08 2,791.08
Pre Appt Legal Fees & Disbursements 25,802.28 25,802.28
Post Appt Legal Fees & Disbs NIL NIL
Post Appt Agents Fees & Disbs - Hilco 6,000.00 6,000.00
Uncertain Post Appt Agents Fees - Ernst & Youn NIL NIL
Post Appt Agents Fees - Fenn Wright 1,250.00 1,250.00
Bonding 1,100.00 1,100.00
Uncertain Corporation Tax NIL NIL
Statutory Advertising 69.93 69.93
VAT Irrecoverable 719.10 719.10
Computer Consumables NIL NIL
Petty Cash 500.C0 500.00
Pension Advisory Fees NIL NIL
Climate Change agreement scheme 19,124.00 19,124.00
Uncertain Storage Costs NIL NIL
Rates refund received in error 9,341.34 9,341.34
Insurance - No 11 Stephenson Road NIL NIL
Bank Charges - Floating 127.20 127.20
Uncertain Business Rates - 11 Stephenson Road NIL NIL
Uncertain Accountancy Fees NIL NIL
(375,416.35) (375,416.35)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{1,840.00) Employees - Pension NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,426,749.73) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(63,482.79) HMRC - PAYE NIL NIL
(55,000,000.00) Pension Protection Fund NIL NIL
{16,841.00) Employees- Pension NIL NIL
{5,682.50) Associated Companies NIL NIL
Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 06 August 2019 10:33



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/07/2019 To 13/07/2019
£ £ £
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2,000,100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{(57,318,212.02) 1,066,326.65 1,066,326.65
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recoverable - Trading 46,652.70
Vat Recoverable - Floating 35,180.61
IB Current Floating 974,936.22
IB Current Floating - Wages Holding A 11,803.66
Vat Payable - Floating (2,246.54)
1,066,326.65
Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 06 August 2019 10:33



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/07/2019 To 13/07/2019
£ £ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales: Arjobex SAS 2,248,825.83 2,248,825.83
Supplier Overpayments NIL NIL
2,248,825.83 2,248,825.83

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Suppliers - Raw Materials 1,564,643.84 1,564,643.84
Suppliers - Sundry 2,294.50 2,294.50
Suppliers - Engineering/Consumables 2,779.60 2,779.60
Bank Charges 681.42 681.42
Patent Renewal Fee - Trade Marks 3,420.00 3,420.00
ROT Settlement 98,992.78 98,992.78
IT Expenses 305.55 305.55
Insurance 6.99 6.99
VAT reclaim converted to sterling 229,907.07 229,907.07

(1,903,031.75)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 345,794.08

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

(1,903,031.75)

345,794.08

08 August 2019 12:44



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To13/07/2019 To 13/07/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATICNS
Trading Surpius/{Deficit) 345,794.08 345,794.08
345,794.08 345,794.08
345,794.08 345,794.08
REPRESENTED BY — —
Vat Receivable 86,518.20
1B Euro Account 259,275.88
345,794.08
Note:
Glyn Mummery
Joint Administrator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 08 August 2019 12:44



ARJOBEX LIMITED T/A POLYART (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE
COMPANY")

THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 000319 OF 2019

The Administrators’ Progress Report for the period 14/01/2019
to 13/07/2019 pursuant to Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016

07 August 2019



Contents and abbreviations

Section
1.
2.
3.

Appendix
A.

Content
Progress of the Administration in the Period
Estimated Qutcome for the creditors

Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-
appointment costs

Content

Statutory information regarding the Company and the appaintment
of the Administrators

A Schedule of Work

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period, for the
Sterling/Euro Accounts, including Trading Accounts

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the
Period

Documents for coensidering revised fee estimate -
. Revised fee estimate
. Up-dated Estimated Gutcome Statement

. Details of Administrators time costs and disbursements up to
31 July 2019

. Details of Administrators time costs and disbursements up to
06 August 2019

Statement of Expenses incurred in the Period

Form AM10, Formal Notice of the Progress Report

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

AL

AAI
AHSAS
APL
ASAS
CVA
CvL
EOS

FRP
Hilco
HMRC
ILT

PC
PEA

PPF

Arjobex Limited

Arjobex America Inc.

Arjobex Holdings SAS (Immediate parent of AL)
Arjobex Polyart Limited

Arjobex SAS

Company Voluntary Arrangement
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Estimated Qutcome Statement

Fenn Wright (Property Agents & Valuers)
FRP Advisory LLP

Hilce Valuation Services {Chattel Agents)
HM Revenue & Customs

JLT Speciality Ltd (Insurance Brokers) — Now known
as Marsh Ltd

Prudentia Capital

Pre-Emption Agreement (entered into with APL
relating to No. 11 Stephenson Road, Clacton on
Sea, Essex

Pension Protection Fund



Contents and abbreviations

Proposals

QFCH
ROT
SSA
SIP

The Administrators

The Company
The Insolvency Rules
WGE&M

Working Capital Assets

The Joint Administrators formal proposals to
creditors dated 01.03.19

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder
Retention of Title

Seguana SA (Ultimate Parent Company)
Statement of Insclvency Practice

Glyn Mummery and Geoffrey Paul Rowley of FRP
Advisory LLP

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016
Weil, Gotshal & Manges (London) LLP (Salicitors)

Stock, parts, raw materials, WIP, finished/partly
finished goods -pursuant to the sale of the business
and certain assets to APL.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




1. Progress of the Administration

Background/the Proposals

This report should be read in conjunction with our report to creditors dated 1 March
2019 which set out full background information behind the Company, the reasons
which led to it being placed into Administration, and the Administrators formal
proposals for conducting and achieving the purpose of the Administration.

The Administrators Proposals were agreed by creditors on 22 March 2019, subject to
a modification regarding the basis of the Administrators remuneration {see later
comments). The decision for the Administrators discharge from liability was rejected
and will be sought at a later stage.

Statutory information regarding the Company and the administration appointment is
attached at Appendix A.

The objective of the administration

The Administrators previously advised that they did not think that objective (a) of the
Administration, as detailed in Paragraph 3(1} of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986, being to rescue the Company as a going concern, was capable of being
achieved. This was because of the S75 liability due to the PPF, now provisionally
estimated by the PPF at £55m; accerdingly, there was no realistic prospect of the
Company proposing a CVA due to the extent of its outstanding liabilities.

As such, the Administrators advised they would pursue objective (b) in the first
instance, namely to achieve a better result for the Company’s crediters as a whole
than would be likely if the Company had been wound-up (without first being in
administration).

It is considered that this objective has been achieved for the following reasons: -

1. On 25 July 2019, and outside the reporting periocd, the Administrators
completed a sale of the business and certain assets of the Company to an un-
connected entity (APL) for a total consideration either at open market value
of in excess of “ex-situ” values. The offer was received from PC, a French

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

based private equity firm, and the sale was completed simuitaneously with
the sale of the shares in the immediate holding company, AHSAS, by the
French Liguidators, te PC, which now has ultimate control of the four entities
comprising the Arjobex Division (see later comments). Significant
agents/disposal costs, which would have otherwise arisen if the assets were
sold on a break-up basis, have therefore been avoided.

2. The trading on of the business in Administration, albeit over an extended
period, has been substantially cash positive and, therefore, should augment
the return for creditors. In Liquidation, trading would have ceased before, or
immediately upon, appointment.

3. At the date of Administration, the Company had outstanding book debts of
£735k and £88k due by ASAS and AAI respectively, which were subsequently
settled in full. Liquidation and/or an immediate cessation in trading would
have put the recovery of these book debts at risk, due to the break in supply.

4. The contracts of employment for all the Company's 49 employees were
transferred to APL on 25 July 2019, pursuant to TUPE. Substantial employee
liabilities of approx. £2.2m, in respect of redundancy and notice pay, have
therefore been eliminated. In Liquidation, all employees would have been
made redundant upon appointment, thereby increasing the overall level of
unsecured claims and diluting the pot of funds available for distribution to
creditors.

Work undertaken during the period

Aftached, at Appendix B, is a Schedule of Work undertaken during the Period together
with a summary of work still to be completed.

We are also providing details regarding the sale of the Company’s business and certain
assets which completed after the reporting period on 25 July 2019, to provide better
context as to what has been achieved and the potential cutcome for creditors.



1. Progress of the Administration

An overview of key actions/information is set out below: -

Trading

At the outset, we concluded that the optimum outcome for maximising
realisations and preserving continuity of employment for staff would best be
achieved by continuing to trade the Company in Administration, while trying
to secure a sale of the business and assets.

Cash flows were prepared, and arrangements agreed with ASAS whereby
shortened invoice/payment terms were implemented to ensure that the
Company had the necessary working capital to continue trading on a viable
basis. This was necessary as many supptiers had insisted upon payment on a
pro-forma basis. Cash flows and other financial forecasts were regularly
prepared and reviewed to control/monitor performance throughout the entire
period of trading.

Extensive time was spent opening new accounts and meeting with key/critical
suppliers. Some products/supplies were unique and could not be sourced from
alternative suppliers. It was vital to re-establish relationships as quickly as
possible to ensure that the Company had the necessary raw materiais to
continue production and maintain supply to ASAS. Weekly meetings with key
staff were held on site to discuss orders and purchase requirements.

Many creditors lodged ROT claims at the beginning of the Administration.
Arrangements were made for stock to be identified/listed and for any claims
to be adjudicated. Where claims were upheld, arrangements were made for
stock to be purchased or, when the stock was not required or critical to
ongoing trading, for that stock to be collected and credit notes issued. All
known ROT daims have now been settled.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

For the most part, during the extended period of trading, the Administrators
andfor a member of their staff have been on site daily to monitor progress
and deai with any issues arising.

Trading throughecut the Period has been substantially cash positive, resulting
in an overall trading surplus of over £1million.

Sale of Business & Certain Assets

Chattel Agents, Hilco, were instructed to compile an inventory and valuation
of the Company’'s physical assets/intellectual property and Property Agents,
FW, were instructed to undertake valuations of the Company’s two freehold
properties situate at 10 & 11, Stephenson’s Road, Clacton on Sea, Essex. In
respect of the physical assets/intellectual property, it was evident there was
a substantial difference between the “in-situ” and “ex-situ” values extended
by Hilco, thereby re-enforcing our view that asset realisations would be
substantially augmented through a successful sale of the Company’s business
and assets, as part of a sale of the wider Arjobex Division.

Indeed, much of the machinery was cld, requiring regular maintenance and
expenditure. It became apparent, on a break up basis, that it may have been
difficult to achieve even “ex-situ” values, aside from the disposal costs that
would also have arisen in a shutdown situation.

Given the inter-dependency between the four companies that made up the
Arjobex Division, it was clear that the best, and realistically only viable option,
for selling the business and assets, and maximising value, was via a sale of
the Arjobex Division as a package.

The Administrators initially worked closely with Ernst & Young in France
("E&YF"), who had been appointed by SSA/Arjowiggins SAS under the
jurisdiction of the French Courts, to dispose of the shareholding in AHSAS.
This entity acted as immediate parent company to ASAS, AAI and AL. As part



1. Progress of the Administration

of this process, E&YF were instructed by the Administrators to seek offers for
the business and assets of AL, so that the sale of the Arjobex Division could
be co-ordinated and completed to a single purchaser. It was envisaged,
therefore, that the transactions would comprise a sale of the shares in AHSAS
and, simultanecusly, a separate sale of the business and assets of AL by the
Administrators.

Detailed information was assembled and up-loaded to a shared data room,
for access by interested parties.

While the above process ultimately resulted in two bids being received for the
Arjobex Division as a whaole, on 17 April 2019, before the bids could be fully
assessed, AHSAS itself was placed in Liquidation. This followed a
recommendation from the French Court that AHSAS should be placed into
"“sauvegarg”to allow for greater supervision of the share sale process, given
that the beneficiary of the proceeds of that share sale would be its parent
company, Arjowiggins SAS, which had also been placad into Liquidation.

Accordingly, E&YF were dis-instructed by the French Liquidators, who then
took control and re-run the whole sale process. The consequence of this was
that the marketing/sale process was further extended by approx. two/three
months, thereby necessitating the Administrators to continue trading the
business well beyond original projections.

Two offers were eventually received, and meetings were subsequently
arranged with the respective bidders, with the French Liguidators in
attendance.

A co-ordinated approach between the French Liquidators and the
Administrators was agreed and both offers were presented to the French
Court at a hearing held in early July. At that hearing, the Judge decided to
conduct a “best & final bid” exercise, with the bid from PC subsequently
receiving the blessing of the Court and being afforded “preferred bidder”
status.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

AdvIsory

It was agreed by all parties that the sale of the shares in AHSAS by the French
Liquidators and the sale of the business and certain assets of AL should be
conducted simultaneously and on an accelerated basis, with a target date for
completion of both transactions of 12 July 2019.

In the event, due to the complexity of the transactions being condensed with
a short timeframe, the target date was extended, with completion of the
business and certain assets of AL taking place outside of the Period at 2.27am
on 25 July 2018,

A breakdown of the sale price achieved, compared to the professional
vatuations extended, is set out below:-

Asset Note | Offer/Paid Market Value — Market
In - Situ (or Value — Ex-
OoMV) Situ (or
OMV)
F/H — No. 10 1) £1,250,000 | £1,250,000 £1,250,000
Stephenson Rd,
Clacton, Essex
Plant, Machinery, | 2) £424,954 £958,500 £377,500
Equipment
(Chattels) etc.
Intellectual 3) £50,000 £70,000/£50,000 | Nil
Property/Goodwill/
Patents/
Trademarks
Holding Debt 4 £l N/A N/A
Customer Data £l N/A N/A
Data £1 N/A N/A
Sales Information £l N/A N/A
Rights of Action £l N/A N/A




1. Progress of the Administration

Software Licences £l N/A N/A

Working Capital 5) £298,087 Uncertain Uncertain

Assets (Est.)

Total £2,203,087 | £2,278,500/ £1,627,500
£2,228,500

1) No. 10 Stephenson Road was valued in February 19 at £1.25m by
professional Agents, FW. The property was intrinsic to the business and
therefore there was no prospect of selling it in isolaticn. The offer
received for the property was referred to FW who subseguently confirmed
that the offer was within their expected realisation range and, therefore,
was acceptable.

2) The chattel/physical assets etc. were valued by chattel agents, Hilco in
January 19. It subsequently became apparent that on a break-up basis,
given the age of the assets and potential high maintenance/repair costs
going forward, that the ex-situ value of the assets could be substantially
iess. Hilco also advised that the costs of dispesal in a break-up could be
considerable. The offer for the assets was referred to Hilco whe confirmed
that the offer was above their ex-situ value and, in the absence of any
other offers, should be accepted. It should be noted that the under-bidder
was unwilling to place any value on these assets.

3) The IP was valued by Hilco in March 19. In a break up, Hilco advised that
there would be no likely realisable value for IP. The consideration paid
was within their in-situ valuation range and was, therefore, accepted.

4) At the date of Administration, a debt of £1.039m was owed by AHSAS to
AL. The full circumstances behind the creation of this debt was set out in
our Proposals Report dated 1 March 2019, Other than its shareholdings
in subsidiary companies, AHSAS had no realisable assets. With it
subsequently being placed into Saulvegarg, there was little prospect of

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

achieving any recovery in respect of this debt. In the interest of the wider
deal, it was agreed that the debt would be assigned to APL for £1.

5) As part of the transaction, APL also agreed to purchase the Working
Capital Assets. The aggregate value of these items has been estimated at
£298,087, plus VAT (on a £ for £ basis). Subject to final verification, this
amount is to be settled no later than 30 days after completion and is
secured by way of legal mortgage over the freehold property situate at
10 Stephenson Road, Clacton on Sea, Essex. In the absence of a sale,
given the unique nature of much of the stock, the realisable value would
have been substantially diminished.

Excluding Working Capital Assets (see note 5), the consideration of
£1,725,000 was settled in full upon completion.

Other Aspects of the Sale

Re-imbursement is expected in respect of apportionments and raw materials
and consumables (either on site and/or ordered which had not been
delivered) subject to preparation and agreement of a final account with APL
in due course. This amount has provisionally been estimated at £270k, plus
VAT.

The Administratars entered a six-month PEA with APL, in respect of the
Company's freehold investment property situate at 11 Stephenson Road,
Clacton on Sea, Essex, which is located next door to the main trading
premises. This is to allow time for APL to consider whether the property is
strategic to the future of the business and, if so, to make an offer to purchase
it. Mechanisms have been built into the PEA which provide for the pre-emption
to be ended earlier, if an acceptabie offer for the freeheld, capable of |egal
completion, is received in the meantime.



1. Progress of the Administration

¢ We confirm that an offer for the freehold has been received from an un-
connected party at a level which has been recommended for acceptance by
our agents, FW. It is our intention, therefore, to serve notice of the offer on
APL in accordance with the terms of the PEA. This will then afford APL a period
of 60 days in which to determine if it wishes to purchase the property at a
price equivalent to the offer received from the un-connected party.

«  Book Debts of £89k, due to the Company by ASAS and relating to the balance
outstanding on the final invoice, were outstanding at the date of
Administration and excluded from the sale agreement. It is expected that
these will be settled in full within 30 days.

Employees/Consultation

« Following our appointment, we immediately attended site, to address staff
and Union representatives to advise them of the Administration and our
proposed strategy going forward. Weekly meetings have been maintained
with the Union representatives throughout the Administration and, latterly,
with the elected Employee Representatives, in order to conduct consultation
ahead of the proposed sale. No redundancies were necessary.

Receipts and Payments Account

Copies of the Administrators Receipts & Payments Accounts for the Period, for both
the sterling and Euro accounts, are attached, at Appendix B, together with Trading
Accounts for each currency.

The Receipts and Payments Accounts do not reflect any of the component realisations
that have been achieved in respect of the sale of the business and certain assets, as
completion of the sale occurred outside of the Period.

Further narrative around key assets/payments is set out in the Schedule of Work,
attached at Appendix B.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration}
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

The Trading Accounts are simply a snapshot of the current position and take no
account of accruals, work in progress or sales invoices raised etc, where payment is
still awaited. They reflect, however, a substantial proportion of payments which have
been made to suppliers.

We anticipate that the final trading account will show a substantial cash positive
position of approx. £1million.

Assets still to Realise
Assets still to realise are as follows: -

1. Freehold {investment} property situate at No. 11 Stephenson Road, Clacton
on Sea, Essex. The is subject to the PEA agreement referred to earlier in this
report. Based upon an offer received to date, we would expect this to
eventually realise at, or around, £1m. In the meantime, rental income of
approx. £5.5k pm plus VAT will continue to be received into the Administration
estate.

2. Payment/reimbursement for the Working Capital Assets due under the Sale
Agreement, estimated at approx. £298k, plus VAT. In addition, further
payment is expected in respect of apportionments and other raw
materials/consumables paid for/committed to by the Administrators but not
yet delivered (see earlier comments).

3. Settlement of final invoices (book debts) by ASAS totalling £89k relating to
the Administration trading period. It is expected that these will be settled
within the next 30 days.

4. Any tax reclaims and/or re-imbursements due to the Company, including a
potential Research & Development Tax Credit.



1. Progress of the Administration

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets
the Company has, including any potential claims against directors or other parties,
and what recoveries could be made. I have reviewed the Company’s bocks and
records and accounting information, requested further information from the directors,
and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have regarding the
way in which the Company’s business has been conducted.

Further details of the conduct of my investigations are set out in the Schedule of Work
attached. I confirm that no further investigations or actions were required.

Extension to the initial period of appointment

The PEA made with APL in respect of No. 11 Stephenson Road, Clacton on Sea, Essex,
which is binding on the Administrators, runs for a period of six months from 25 July
2019, While there are mechanisms in place that could curtail the duration of the PEA,
it is equally conceivable that it could remain in place until 24 January 2020, which is
beyond the 12m expiry date of the Administration.

In the crcumstances, we consider it prudent to seek creditors’ approval for the
Administration period to be extended for a period of 12 months from the date of the
12m anniversary.

This is purely a contingency measure and will also allow further time for the
investment freehotd to be seold and any outstanding matters in the Administration to
be completed.

We are therefore requesting the consent of the unsecured creditors to the extension
of the Administration pericd for a further period of six months, ending on 13 January
2021, in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986.

This will be determined by way of a “decision procedure” and a Voting Form for
completion and return is enclosed in this respect.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

Anticipated exit strategy

The Company will exit Administration into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, which is
in accordance with one of the exit routes proposed in the Administrators Proposals
and approved by creditors.

The timing for exit will be dependent upon the factors relating to the PEA, as referred
to earlier in this report.



2. Estimated Outcome for the creditors

The estimated outcome for creditors was set out in the Administrators Proposals.

In the EOS which accompanied the Proposals, and to avoid compromising any
offers/negotiations for the Company’s physical assets, the valuation range extended
by Hilco on an “in-situ” and “ex-situ” basis, for plant & machinery, fixtures and fitting,
intellectual property and stock etc was excluded. While we believed that these
categories of assets would carry substantial value, for the purpose of the initial EOS,
we extended uncertain values.

Similarly, we did not disciose the open market valuations extended by FW in respect
of the Company’s trading premises at 10 Stephenson Road, Clacton on Sea, or its
investment property situate at 11 Stephenson Road, Clacton on Sea. Instead, for the
initial EOS, we used the book values of £633k and £752k respectively, as stated in the
Company’s Financial Statements as at 31.12.17. We advised creditors, however, that
we believed realisations in respect of both properties would be substantially more than
the above values.

An up-dated Estimated Outcome Statement is attached at Appendix E, upon which we
comment below: -

1. Valuations or realisations achieved in respect of key assets are now disclosed.
An estimated to realise figure of £1m has been extended in respect of the 11
Stephenson Road property.

2. The costs and expenses of the Administration, including the Administrators
estimated fees (see later comments) are considerably higher than initially
projected, due to protracted sale of the Company's business/certain assets
and the extended duration of the trading period.

3. At this stage, no provision has been extended for any tax liabilities arising on
the sale.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

4. The estimated provisional claim of the principal creditor, the PPF, has reduced
from £75m to £55m.

5. The up-dated EOS shows a substantially improved potential outcome for
unsecured creditors.

Qutcome for the secured creditors
There are no secured creditors.
Outcome for the preferential creditors

The only known preferential claim is for £1,840, relating to unpaid pensicn
contributions for December 2018, the month before the date of Administration.

A caim has been submitted to the National Insurance Fund ("NIF”) for re-
imbursement.

Potential preferential claims in respect of arrears of wages for the period 1 January
2019 to 13 January 2019 were settled in full as an expense of the Administration at
the end of that month,

Based upon current information, it is anticipated that any outstanding preferential
creditors will be settled in full during the Administration.

Outcome for the unsecured creditors

There will be enough funds available to make a distribution to unsecured creditors in
due course,

Based upon current information/latest assumptions, the projected dividend for
unsecured creditors is provisionally estimated at 5p in the £. This compares to an
estimate dividend of 2p in the £ indicated at the time of the Administrators Proposals.



2. Estimated Outcome for the creditors

FRP

Advisory

Any material changes to final asset realisations, the costs and expenses of the
Administration and the level of unsecured creditor claims could have an impact on the
outcome. The costs and expenses of any subsequent Liquidation have not been
included at this stage.

This distribution will be paid by a subsequently appointed Liquidator.
Prescribed Part

As there are no holders of a Qualifying Floating Charge, the Prescribed Part does not
apply in this instance.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



3. Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-appointment costs

Administrators’ remuneration

Following circulation of the Administrators’ proposals the creditors passed a resolution
that the Administrators’ remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basis,
subject to the following modification: -

"The Joint Administrators Fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost
basis charged at the charge out rates prelailing at the time the work is
undertaken, capped at the sum set out in the fees estimate (£600,000)
without further approval. The fee estimate is subject to a 20% discount
applying to the remuneration drawn by the Administrators applicable to all
costs incurred after cessation of trading, including any managed wind down
and dealing with the final effects of trading”.

The Administrators will therefore provide for full recovery of our time costs up to and
including 31 July 2019, given that the Company ceased to trade on 24 July 2019 and
the Administrators were dealing with the final effects of trading up until 31 July 2019,
This included agreeing an account of the ‘apportionments’ and raw materials and
consumables (either on site and/or ordered which had nct been delivered) notifying
and settling outstanding purchase commitments and writing to suppliers to close
accounts opened specifically for Administration trading. Whilst it is anticipated that
there is still work to be undertaken in relation to trading, all subsequent time costs
from 1 August 2019 will be subject to a 20% discount being applied to our prevailing
charge out rates.

Details of remuneration charged during the Period are set out in the Statement of
Expenses attached. In the period, fees of £300,000 plus VAT have been drawn from
the funds available and since the end of the reporting period, a further £150,000 has
been drawn, totalling £450,000.

A breakdown of our time costs incurred during the Period of this report is attached,
at Appendix D. The remuneration anticipated to be recovered by the Administrators

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administraters’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

based on time costs, is likely to exceed the sum provided in the fees estimate
circulated to creditors with the proposals.

Several assumptions were made at the time the Administrators fee proposal was
crculated including, inter alia, that the business and assets of the Company would be
sold by 30 April 2019 and that the trading of the business within Administration did
not go on beyond that point.

» The period relating to the sale of the business and certain assets has
substantially exceeded the timescale originally envisaged. As there was no
conceivable prospect of selling the business and assets in isolation, due to the
inter-dependency with the other overseas entities which formed the Arjobex
Division, the pace of the transaction has been dictated by French Court
procedures. With AHSAS being placed into Sauvegarde proceedings in April,
the entire sale/bidding process was required to be re-run in France, to comply
with the directions of the Court. This was unforeseen and has added
considerably to timescales and overall costs,

+ It will be noted from the breakdown of time costs, attached at Appendix D,
that time costs incurred in respect of trading total £391,425, against an
original estimate of £215,520. Qur original fee estimate assumed that all
trading would cease by the end of April. In the light of the extended period
of trading up to and including 24 July 2019, being the date of the sale of the
business, it was necessary to continue trading the business for a further 12
weeks, which has been intensive, with a consequent substantial increase in
costs.

+ While the original fee proposal assumed that the Administration would be
finalised by the twelve-month anniversary of the appointment, with the
Company then being placed inte Liquidation, for the reasons set out earlier in
this report, we now envisage that the Administration may extend beyond that
point. As indicated previously, as a contingency, we are seeking a twelve-
month extension to the Administration and our revised fee proposal reflects
this potential period of additional activity.



3. Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-appointment costs

The Administrators are unable to draw fees based on time costs exceeding the total
amount set out in the fees estimate, as modified, without further approval of the
creditors.

Attached, at Appendix E, is a revised fee estimate, projecting an increase in the
current cap from £600,000 to £1,091,827, together with an up-dated Estimated
Outcome Statement, SIP 9 analysis of our time costs up to and including 31 July 2019
and to 06 August 2019.

Our revised fee estimate provides for full recovery of our time costs up to and including
31 July 2019, being £847,758 (in accordance with the formula/modification approved
by creditors save for the cap), with all subsequent time costs subject to a 20%
discount being applied to our prevailing charge out rates.

Accordingly, we are seeking an up-lift in our fee cap from £600,000 to £1,091,827.
After taking account the proposed discount of 20%, this will result in overall fees of
£1,043,013.

Although this represents a significant up-lift in fees overall, this should be viewed in
the context of the sale of the business and certain assets, where asset realisations
have been significantly enhanced over ex-situ values.

In addition, it should be noted that whilst there has been a considerable increase in
costs due to the extended period of trading, this in turn, has resulted in a substantial
trading surplus of over £1m being generated for the benefit of the Administration
estate.

The proposed increase in the Administrators remuneration will be determined by way
of a “decision procedure” and a Voting Form for completion and return is enclosed in
this respect.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

Subsequent Liquidation

When the Company is placed into Liquidation, with the Administrators’ appointed as
Liquidators’, the basis agreed for the drawing of the Administrators’ remuneration will
also be that utilised in determining the Liquidators” remuneration, in accordance with
the Insolvency Rules,

For the avoidance of doubt, while the basis of the Administrators” fees will be that
utilised by the Liquidators’, the Liquidators” will revert to creditors for approval
regarding the quantum of any fees to be drawn in the Liquidation under that basis,
as required.

Administrators’ disbursements

The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable
to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate
prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred
during the period of this report are set out at Appendix D.

Administrators’ expenses

An estimate of the Administrators’ expenses was set out in the Administrators’
proposals. I attach, at Appendix F, a Statement of Expenses that have been incurred
during the Period. It is currently expected that the expenses incurred or anticipated
to be incurred are not likely to exceed the details previously provided, with the
exception of the following: -



3. Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-appointment costs

Trading Expenditure

Generally, expenditure has increased against criginal projections due to the extended
period of trading. Our original projections forecast that cessation of trading would
occur by 30 Aprit 2019. Accordingly, it is not our intention to specifically comment on
individual movements across trading expenditure.

Similarly, staff costs, including wages, pensions, other benefits etc., together with
associated tax liabilities, have increased for the same reason.

The amount paid in settlement of ROT stock was in line with the level originally
expected.

During the period of trading, the Administrators settled annual fees totalling £45,889
in respect of patent/trademark renewals etc, against an original estimate of £15,000.
Reimbursement is being sought from PC on a pro-rata basis, under the terms of the
Sale Agreement.

Non-Trading Expenditure

Legal Fees

Legal fees due to WG&M during the Period amount to £144,665, against an original
projection of £125,000. Throughout the period, WG&M have provided advice to the
Administrators on numerous matters including, inter alia, the Company’s two freehold
properties, the preparation of statutory declarations in respect of missing un-
registered deeds relating to No. 10 Stephenson Road, legal advice in relation to the
various tenancy arrangements in place regarding No. 11 Stephenson, liabilities arising
under a Climate Change Agreement and legal advice and preparation of documents
associated with the sale of the Company’s business and assets. As this was a ¢o-
ordinated sale in conjunction with the French Liquidators of AHSAS, WG&M were
involved in extensive dialogue with both their Paris Office and the French Liquidators’
UK appointed solicitors in respect of the sale of the business and assets to PC,

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

In addition and since the end of the reporting period, further time costs of £231,422
have been incurred by WG8&M. This is a result of the considerable amount of time
spent by them in relation to the completion of the sale of the business and assets to
APL and the overall complexity of the sale. Furthermore, a number of departments
within WG&M were engaged to provide advice on the sale, including real estate, tax
and employee specialists in relation 1o TUPE. The Schedule of Work at Appendix B,
details further details of the work undertaken by WG&M.

For the purpose of the EOS, it is anticipated that total costs estimated to be incurred
by WG&M throughout the duration of the Administration are approx. £450k.

Property Valuation Costs

At the time of my last report, property agents, FW, were instructed to provide a
valuation of the Company's 2 x freehold properties for an agreed fee of £1,500 plus
VAT.

In addition to this, FW were instructed to provide a recommendation in respect of the
offer from PC of £1.25m for No. 10 Stephenson Road, and also in respect of an offer
of £1.025m received from a third party in respect of No. 11 Stephenson Road. An
additional fee of £1,250 plus VAT was agreed in this regard.

A further fee of £1,250 plus VAT was agreed with property agents, Kemsleys to review
and provide a recommendation (2™ opinion) in respect of the offer received for No.
11 Stephenson Road.

Total costs in this connection for FW and Kemsleys amounted to £4,000 plus VAT
respectively, against an original combined projection of £1,500.



3. Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-appointment costs

Chattel Agent Costs

Hilco were instructed to provide valuation advice in respect of the Company’s plant,
machinery, equipment etc, together with a valuation for its intellectual property for
£6k plus VAT. Hilco were also instructed to provide a recommendation in respect of
the offer received for the assets/intellectual property from PC. They also attended site
on the day of completion of the sale to PC, to complete a detailed stock take and
agree the values for stock, parts, raw materials, spare parts etc and since the date of
this reporting period, an invoice of £19,770 has been received and paid.

Their total costs amounted to £25,770, against an original projection of £22,550.

Cimate Change Agreement Levy

An un-expected liability of £19,124 was settled as an expense of the Administration,
which related to a period prior to the date of Administration.

Notwithstanding this, it was the view of WG&M that this liability was likely to rank as
a “super priority” expense and was accordingly settled on that basis.

This expense had not previously been anticipated.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and
further have a right to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disdosed in this report, under the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting
period as set out in Appendix F only).

Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you
can access using the following link https://creditors.frpadvisery.com/info.aspx and
select the one for administrations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide
will be sent to you on request. Please note there is a time limit for reguesting
information being 21 days following the receipt of this progress report. There is a

Arjcbex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

time limit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this repart for a Court application that
the remuneration or expenses are excessive.

Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

The Administrators’ pre-appointment costs amounting to £35,208, plus disbursements
of £50 (both plus VAT), broken down as to £7,456 (FRP) and £27,802 (WG&M) were
approved by creditors on 22 March 2019,

The costs due to FRP have been settled in full from available funds, with £25,802 paid
tc WG&M during the Period. This was slightly less than originally advised.



Appendix A
Statutory Information

ARJOBEX LIMITED T/A POLYART (IN ADMINISTRATION)

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Other trading names:

Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Polyart
00826102

FRP Advisory LLP
Jupiter House, Warley Hill Busness Park, The
Drive, Brentwood, Essex, CM13 3BE

10 Stephenson Road, Gorse Lane Industrial
Estate, Clacton On Sea, Essex, CO15 1UW

10 Stephenson Road, Gorse Lane Industrial
Estate, Clacton On Sea, Essex, CO15 1UW

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)

The Administrators’ Progress Report

Administrator(s):

Address of
Administrator(s):

Date of
appointment of
Administrator(s):

Court in which
administration
proceedings

were brought:

Court reference
number:

Appointor
details:

Previous office
holders, if any:

Extensions to
the initial period
of appointment:

FRP

Advisory

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Glyn Mummery & Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory LLP

Jupiter House, Warley Hill Business Park, The Drive, Brentwood,
Essex, CM13 3BE

14/01/2019

The High Court of Justice
Business & Property Courts
England & Wales, Insolvency
& Companies List (Chd)

CR - 2019 - 000315

Director - David Owen Ronald Lawton

None

Twelve month extension to 13 January 2021 proposed



Appendix A
FRP

Advisory

Statutory Information

Date of approval 22 March 2019
of

Administrators’

proposals:

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix B

A schedule of work “—Nv

Advisory

Schedule of Work

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holder to date and details of the work it is anticipated will be undertaken by the office
holder throughout the duration of this assignment. Details of assumptions made in compiling this table are set out below. The fee basis for the different categories or work
are set out in this table together with an estimate of the estimated fee for each category of work where this can be estimated.

Where the fee basis proposed is time costs, further details of the estimated time costs to be incurred are set out in the fee estimate accompanying this schedule,

Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds {from the sale of assets; enhanced recoveries and potentially a reduction in creditor claims if the business has
continued to trade and/or is sold following appointment; recoveries from successful actions taken against third parties), there may be a financial benefit to creditors should
there be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. In this case, work undertaken will include the scrutiny and agreement of creditor
claims.

A proportion of the work undertaken by an Insolvency Practitioner is reguired by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the appointment to
third parties, regular reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying with refevant legislation and
regulatory matters. This may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other stakeholders and ensuring they are kept
informed of developments.

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS IN COMPILING THIS SCHEDULE OF WORK

» The records received are complete and up to date.

« The initial Schedule of Work assumed that the business/assets etc. were seld by 30 April 2019 and trading the business within Administration does
not go beyond that period. This assumption has been revised to reflect the sale of the business and certain assets on 25 July 2019 and the fact
that trading within the Administration ceased on that date.

s« There are no matters to investigate or pursue and no financial irregularities are identified.

» The initial fee proposal and the new fee proposal, represent work to be undertaken in the Administration only, notwithstanding that there may be
cross over {incomplete) issues that carry through to any subsequent Liquidation. A separate fee proposal for work to be undertaken in Liquidation
will be circulated after the Company is placed into Liguidation.

s+ A committee of creditors is not appointed.

+ There are no exceptional queries from stakeholders.

+ Full co-operatian of the directors and cther relevant parties is received as required by legislation.

s+ There are no health and safety or environmental issues to be dealt with.

Arjobex Limited T/A Palyart {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix B

A schedule of work

The Administration is concluded within twenty four months (original estimation twelve months) from the date of Administration, either by exit into
CVL, CVA, Compulsory Liguidation or dissolution.

FRP

Advisory

Work undertaken to date

Future work to be undertaken

Note | Category Original Costs to Revised
Estimate 13 July Cost
2019 Estimate
1. ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING Fee Basis - £111,968 | £181,845 | £199,884
Time Costs

Work which falls within the Administration and Planning category generally would not add
financial benefit to the Administration but, is either required by statute or js necessary to

ensure general compliance and case progression.

General matters

Necessary Administrative and strategy
work.

Undertaking periodic file reviews at 30
days and 3 months to ensure compliance
and to monitor progression of the
Administration and outstanding matters to

Regular reviews of the case and the
ongoing strategy as required under
legislation and by the Joint Administrators’
Regulatory Professional Bodies ("RPBs™) to
ensure that all compliance and statutory
matters are attended to and that the case
is progressed in a timely manner.

Undertaking periodic file reviews to ensure
compliance and to monitor progression of
the Administration and outstanding
matters to be dealt with and dealing with
various other sundry matters.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

be dealt with and dealing with various
cther sundry matters.

Assisting with the preparation of post
appeintment documentation and
completing internal procedures.

Setting up case file and inputting
information onto bespoke Insoivency
Practitioners Systems ("IPS™).

General case administration such as filing
and the maintenance of case files.

Corresponding  with  the Company's
accountants and directors and requesting
infermation to assist in general enquiries.

Gathering information and completion of
documents as required and attending to
any other matters as and when they arise.

Completing check lists and diary
management systems.

Completed.

Ongoing. IPS up-dated, as appropriate.

Ongoing.

Ongoing.

Ongoing.

Closure of case - <closing internal
systems/bank accounts etc.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Regulatory Requirements

Completion of money laundering risk
assessment procedures and Know your
client checks in accordance with the
Mcney Laundering Regulations.

Completion of take on procedures which
include consideration of professional and
ethical matters and other legislation such
as the Bribery Act, Data Protection Act.

An audit of the Company’s GDPR
procedures has been undertaken and a
report submitted to the Company's
management.

In addition to the above, to consider if
there are any other case specific matters
to be aware of prior to or on appointment,
for example health and safety,
environmental concerns, licences or
registrations, tax position, social media
and profile of the client or its stakeholders.

Ascertaining the online presence of the
insclvent and  taking  appropriate
measures to centrol or close it as required.

Ongeing adherence to Money Laundering
Regulations.

Completed.

Completed.

Completed.

Completed.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Case Management Requirements

Determine and document case strategy.
Holding regular FRP team meetings in
respect thereof.

Setting up and administering insolvent
estate bank accounts throughout the
duration of the case. Ensuring all accounts
are regularly reconciled to produce
accurate and timely reports to all creditors
when required. Processing and recording
of all receipts and payments throughout
the appointment on IPS and providing
internal and external reparts as required.

Maintaining a trading account for the
period of trading.

Setting up case specific paper and
electronic files to be updated and
maintained for the duraticn of the
appointment, Fiing all papers and
correspondence received and maintaining
a diary system to ensure all matters are
discharged in accordance with legislation.

Continue to moniter strategy and
document any proposed changes and
implementation thereof. Holding regular
team meetings in respect therecf,

Case accounting work to process all
receipts  and payments  including
associated adjustments to ensure accurate
bank reconciliations and production of
reports can be achieved always.
Continued updating and maintenance of
records on the IPS system.

Ongoing. Finalising the period of trading
and settling outstanding purchase
commitments. see later comments)

Ongeing.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Compiling a forecast of the work that has
been or is anticipated will be undertaken
throughout the duration of the case,
circulating this to creditors together with
other such documentation as required to
inform creditors of the overall position.

Regularly reviewing the case as required
by the regulatory bodies to ensure all
statutory matters are adhered to and the
case Is progressing. Up-dating and
completing check lists on a timely basis.

Completing an initial case review after
thirty days, three months and six months
to ensure compliance/case progression.

Notifying HMRC of the Administration and
more specifically correspondence with the
VAT and other departmental offices to
ascertain the Company’s final tax position.

Reviewing and arranging open cover
insurance  via  specialist  insolvency
brokers, JLT (now Marsh). Providing all
necessary information in relation thereto.
Meeting with JLT representatives on site
to assess risks/appropriate level(s) of
cover.

Ongoing. Continuing to maintain a record
and forecast of the work that has been or
is anticipated to be undertaken throughout
the duration of the case and circulating
creditors/PPF, as appropriate.

Ongoing.

Conducting case reviews after 10 months
and periodically thereafter,

HMRC notified. Ongoing liaison regarding
final tax position and clearance for the
period of the Administration.

Monitoring ongoing insurance
requirements/continued liaison with
Marsh, Cancellation of insurance, following
completion of sale of business and certain
assets. Maintaining and  monitoring
insurance for remaining assets and
cancellation upon salefrealisation.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators” Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

* For the first two weeks, maintaining a
team of FRP staff on site to deal with day
to day issues arising. Subsequently,
ensuring that at least one FRP member of
staff is on site each working day to
maintain a presence, wherever possible.
Attend internal meetings, address issues
arising. Travelling to/from site daily.

e Requesting the directors to complete an
Estimated Statement of Affairs. Reviewing
the completed document and filing at
Companies House.

» Correspondence with the former advisors
to the Company/debtor requesting third
party information to assist in general
enquiries.

e No further presence required on site
following completion of the sale and assets
of the business on 25 July 2019.

« Completed.

» Ongoing.

2. TRADING

Work undertaken to date

TRADING

Future work to be undertaken

£215,520

£372,138

£429,902

benefit in continued trading.

The benefit to creditors for trading the business in administration is to transfer to a purchaser
the business and assets effectively as a going concern. By preserving the trading business, a
higher return will generally be achieved for the business/assets than would be possible if the
business ceased trading and its assets were sold piecemeal. There is, therefore, a financial

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)}
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

It was concluded that the optimum
outcome for maximising realisations and
preserving continuity of employment for
staff would best be achieved by continuing
to trade the Company in Administration,
while trying to secure a sale of the
business and assets. Trading on also
enabled book debts of £735k to be
realised early, which may have been at
risk in the event of an immediate cessation
of trade due to disruption of supply to
ASAS.

Cash flows were prepared, and
arrangements entered into with ASAS
whereby shortened  invoice/payment
terms were agreed to ensure that the
Company had the necessary working
capital to continue trading on a viable
basis for the duration of trading. The
revision to the payment arrangements
with ASAS was particularly important due
to several key suppliers insisting upon
payment on a pro-forma basis.

Preparation and close review of cash
flows/P&L accounts on weekly basis to
control/monitor  trading  performance.
Trading was substantially cash positive
during the period of trading.

Trading of the business ceased on 25 July
2019, upon completion of the sale of the
business and certain assets to APL.

Completed.

Completed.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Extensive time was spent meeting with
and opening new accounts with
key/critical suppliers. Some
products/supplies were unique and could
not be sourced from alternative suppliers.
It was vital to re-establish relationships as
quickly as possible to ensure that the
Company had the necessary raw materials
to continue production and maintain
supply to ASAS,

Putting revised internal systems/controls
in place to ensure that all purchasing
commitments were pre-approved by
members of the Administration team, prior
to orders being placed.

Wherever possible, maintaining a daily
presence on site to observe and to attend
to any issues arising.

Holding weekly meetings with the
Company’s Purchase Ledger Team to
discuss and review purchase
commitments going forward.

Trading the business for an extended
period of six months, against an original
estimate of three months.

Meetings were held with employees
and/or via their representatives to inform
them of the Administration and the

Completed.

Completed.

Completed.

Completed.

Completed. Trading ceased on 25 July
2019.

Completed.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Administrators proposed strategy to
continue to trade while a purchaser for the
business was sought. Weekly
meetings/consultation with Union
representatives to up-date them on
progress for cascading to employees.

Adhere to FRP's internal protocols to
obtain approval to continue to trade, by
way of report to independent partner.
Reporting regularly to the Office Holders
on trading performance thereafter and
obtaining appropriate sign offs.

Many crediters lodged Retention of Title
Claims at the beginning of the
Administration. Arrangements were made
for stock to be identified/listed and for any
Retention of Title Claims to be
adjudicated. Where Retention of Title
Claims were upheld, arrangements were
made for stock to be purchased or, when
the stock was not required or critical to
ongoing trading, for that stock to be
collected and credit notes issued.

Completed.

Completed. No outstanding ROT claims.

Producing a final account/valuation of
stock, raw materials, parts, together with
finished goods, WIP etc. as at 24 July
2019, with the assistance of Hilco.
Providing this to APL within 7 days of 25
July 2019,

The final account has provisionally been
assessed at approx. £298k, plus VAT.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators' Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Subject to agreement by APL, payment is
due within 30 days thereafter.

Agreeing an account of “apportionments”
and raw materials and consumables (either
on site and/or ordered which had not been
delivered) and forwarding this to APL
within 7 days of 25 July 2019. The
apportionment calculation indicates an
amount due to the Company of £270k.
Subject to agreement by APL, payment is
due within 7 days thereafter.

Following cessation of Administration
trading, notify and settle outstanding
purchase commitments and write to
suppliers to close accounts opened
specifically for Administration trading.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

3. ASSET REALISATION

Work undertake to date

ASSET REALISATION

Future work to be undertaken

£100,022

£85,563

£194,296

Work undertaken which falls within this cateqgory will generally add financial benefit to the
Administration.

One of the main purposes of an insolvency process
is to realise the insolvency assets and to ensure a
fair distribution of the proceeds to the creditors in
the correct order of priority as set out by
legislation.

Sale of Business

The Company’s business and assets were
marketed for sale as part of a wider sale
of the Arjobex Division, which comprises 2
x French companies, ASAS, AHSAS and 1
American based company, AAL

In view of the inter-dependency between
all four entities, it was envisaged that the
best way for maximising realisations for
the Company’s business and assets, was
by combining a sale with the solvent sales
of the 3 x overseas entities.

In the absence of a combined sale of the
Arjobex Division, it was unlikely that a sale
of the AL business and assets could be
achieved in isolation, as it acted as a

Following a best & final bid exercise
conducted between two  overseas
competing parties, an offer for the
business and certain assets of AL was
received from APL and accepted, as part of
a wider offer for the sale of the shares in
AHSAS, conducted by its French
Liguidator. The offer was broken down as
follows: -

F/H = No. 10
Stephenson Road

£1,250,000

Plant, Machinery, Eqp. | £424,994
Etc.

Intellectual Property £50,000
Holding Debt £l
Data, Sales Info, £5

Rights of Action,
Software licences

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administraticn)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

contract manufacturer for ASAS, which
was its sole customer.

E&YF were initially instructed by the
ultimate parent Company, SSA, under the
direction of the French Courts, to dispose
of S§5A’s shareholdings in ASAS, AHSAS &
AAI and the Administrators agreed that AL
should be included within this process.

In April 19, AHSAS was placed into
Liquidation by the French Court. This
curtailed the marketing/sale process
previously undertaken by E&YF, leading to
a delay of approx. two menths, while the
French Liquidators re-run the process.

The Administrators worked closely with
both E&YF and the French Liquidators in
collating and up-loading key information
to the Data Room set up to facilitate the
sale process.

Attending a meeting in Paris with key
representatives. Attending meetings and
conference calls with both ER&YF and,
latterly, the French Liquidators. Holding
numerous conference calls with the above
parties to discuss progress and assess
offers for the Arjobex Division as a whole.

The Administrators held direct discussions
with  several UK parties who had

Working Capital £298,087 (Est.)
Assets
Total £2,203,087

On 25 July 2019, and outside of the
reporting peried, the Administrators
completed a sale of the business and
certain assets of the Company to an un-
connected entity (APL) for a total
consideration either at cpen market value
of in excess of “ex-situ” values.

Simultaneously, the French Liquidators
completed a sale of the shareholding in
APL to PC.

Prior to acceptance, the offers were
referred to both Hilco (in respect of the
physical assets) and FW (in respect of the
F/H at No. 10 Stephenson Road) wheo both
advised that the offers should be accepted.

The base consideration of £1.725m was
received in full upon completion and
payment for Working Capital Assets will
follow within 7 days of agreeing the final
account.

Reimbursement for “Apportionments” and
raw materials and consumables (either on
site and/or ordered which had not been
delivered) is also subject to agreement of

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart {In Administration}
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

expressed interest in acquiring the
Arjobex Division as a whoie.

Assessing/reviewing offers for the
business and assets and discussing with
the French  Liguidator.  Monitoring
progress of the French Court procedures
in relation to AHSAS.

Reviewing draft Asset Sale Agreement,
pre-emption  agreement and other
associated documentation. Liaise closely
with WG&M and negotiate terms with
solicitors acting for purchaser.

a final account but has been provisionally
estimated at £270k.

It was agreed to compromise the Holding
Debt of £1.039m due from AHSAS for £1.
AHSAS acted as a holding company and
had no other realisable assets. The
compromise was agreed in the interest of
the wider deal.

As part of the deal, a right of pre-emption
in respect of the Company's investment
freehold at No. 11 Stephenson Road, was
also agreed with PC. This runs for a period
of six months

The Administrators have entered into a six-
month PEA with APL, in respect of the
Company’s freehold investment property
situate at 11 Stephenson Road, Clacton on
Sea, Essex, which is located next door to
the main trading premises. This is to atlow
time for APL to consider whether the
property is strategic to their forward
planning for the business. Mechanisms
have been built into the PEA which provide
for the pre-emption to be ended earlier, if
an acceptable offer for the freehold,
capable of legal completion, is received in
the meantime.

We confirm that an offer for the freehold
has been received from an un-connected

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Freeholds

Instructing property agents, FW, to
provide valuations of the Company’s 2 x
freehold properties situate at Stephenson
Road, Clacton. Seeking a recommendation
from FW in respect of an offer received for
No. 11 Stephenson Road. Instructing
property agents, Kemsleys, to provide a
professional second opinion in respect of
an offer received for the above property.

party at a level which has been
recommended for acceptance by our
agents, FW. It is our intention, therefore,
to serve nctice of the offer on APL in
accordance with the terms of the PEA. This
will then afford APL a period of 60 days in
which to determine if it wishes to purchase
the property at a price equivalent to the
offer received from the un-connected

party.

In the absence of PC and/or the current
bidder for No. 11 Stephenson Road
acquiring the property within the term of
the PEA, agents, FW, will be instructed to
commence marketing of the property.

Upon acceptance of a satisfactory coffer,

progress the sale to a satisfactory
conclusion, settling all associated costs.

Completed.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Instructing WG&M to provide advice in
respect of missing un-registered deeds
relating to No. 10 Stephenson Road. Ce-
ordinating Statutory Declarations by key
individuals for subsequent lodging at HM
Land Reqistry.

We have reviewed the terms of the
occupation of certain areas of No. 11 by a
third-party entity and have sought advice
from WG&M in relation thereto, Rental
currently amounts to £5,317 pm, which
the Administrators will continue to collect,
pending sale of the properties in due
course.

Plant, Machinery, Equipment Etc.

Instructing Chattel Agents, Hilco, to
prepare an inventory and valuation of the
Company’s physical assets, together with
a valuation of the Company’s intellectual
property, comprising patents, trademarks
etc. Please see main body of the report for
their valuation range.

Completed. The property has now been
sold to APL, outside of the reporting
period.

Ongoing collection of rent, pending sale.
See earlier comments regarding the PEA in
place in respect of this property and
subsequent proposed steps to realise the
property, in the absence of receipt of an
offer from PC and/or the offer from an un-
connected third party not proceeding.

Completed. Assets now sold cutside of
the reporting period.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Adviscry

Stock/Raw Materials/Spares/Consumables

At the date of Administration, a significant
quantity of raw materials was held on site
for use in ongoing manufacturing. The
Administrators contacted all key suppliers
and arrangements were made for stock to
be identified/listed and for any Retention
of Title Claims to be adjudicated. Where
Retention of Title Claims were upheld,
arrangements were made for stock to be
purchased or, when the stock was not
required or critical to ongoing trading, for
that stock to be collected and credit notes
issued.

The Company held a quantity of spares
and sundry consumables, specific to the
production plant & machinery and
consumables for use in day to day trading.

Office Furniture and Equipment

The Company owned sundry office
furniture &  equipment  (including
computer equipment) commensurate with
its size and trading activities. The assets
were valued by Hilco.

Completed — see earlier comments. Assets
now sold outside of the reporting period.

Completed — see earlier comments. Assets
now sold outside of the reporting period.

Completed — see earlier comments. Assets
now sold outside of the reporting period.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Intellectual Property

The Company owned many patents and
trademarks. Please see comments in main
body of report regarding Hilco's estimated
realisation range. Hilco advised on a
break up basis, IP would have negligible
value,

Leased Assets

The Company has in place several lease
agreements in respect of Company
vehicles for use by staff. While no equity
accruas in respect of these agreements,
the Administrators continued to make the
monthly payments, while the Company
continues to trade.

Book Debts

At the date of Administration, the
Company had book debts totalling £735k
owed by its sole customer, ASAS, relating
to December 18 invoicing and a debt of
£88k due from AAIL. As part of the
negotiations with ASAS, the invoicing
dates/payment terms were shortened,
and both debts were subsequently settled
in full,

Completed ~ see earlier comments.
Assets now sold.

Ongoing, as above.

Completed.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart {(In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

At the date of cessation of trading/sale of
the business, book debts totalling £89k
were outstanding from ASAS, relating to
invoicing raised in July 2019.

There is also an cutstanding amount owed
to the Company in respect of R&D Tax
Credit of £84,000, which remains
outstanding.

Cash at Bank

The Company held sterling balances of
£10,713 and Euro Balances of €746 at the
date of Administration. These balances
were ftransferred to new insolvency
accounts opened by the Administrators
with Barclays.

VAT Refund

During the Administration, a VAT refund
of £257k, relating to the pericd, 1 Cctober
2018 to 31 December 2018, was received
from HMR&C.

Business Rates

The Administrators have instructed
specialist agents, CAPA, to undertake a
review of the rating assessment applied
against the Company's 2 x freehold
properties to assess whether any refunds
are due.

Obtain  repayment from ASAS in
accordance with agreed credit terms.

We will continue to investigate the
recoverability of this amount, which may
be subject to an element of set-off,

Completed.

Completed.

This review is ongoing. Continued liaison
with CAPA, who are instructed on a
conditionai fee basis. In the event of a
refund, CAPA will levy a fee based upon
30% of any net realisations,

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Insurance

o Insurance was arranged via specialist
insolvency brokers, JLT Speciality {(now
March). This ensures that all available
assets are protected until such time as
they are realised.

e Ongoing monitoring of  insurance
requirements. Cancel/reduce levels of
insurance in line with asset disposals.

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken to date

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING

Future work to be undertaken

£55,074

£60,471

£106,127

Some of the work undertaken which falls within this category may add some financial benefit
to the Administration, such as the submission of VAT returns/reclaims etc, However the
majority of work within this category will not add financial benefit to the Administration but,
is either required by statute or is necessary lto ensure generaf compliance and case

progression.

Arjohex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Dealing with all appointment formalities
including notification to relevant parties,
filings with the Court, the Registrar of
Companies, and statutory advertising of
the Administrators’ appointment.

Arranging for an insolvency bond to be put
in place in respect of both Administrators
to protect the assets available for
creditors.

Formulating the Administrators formal
proposals for the conduct of the
Administration and achieving the statutory
purpose, pursuant to P49 of Schedule B1
of the 1A86. Circulating those proposals to
creditors / members to consider. Voting by
correspondence  (“decision procedure™)
being followed in this respect. Completing
all statutory filings.

Seeking approval to the basis of the
Insolvency Practitioners fees from the
Company’s creditors.

Monitor closely receipt of any written
requests for a physical meeting to be
convened and, if the appropriate
thresholds have been met, dispatch the
necessary notice for a meeting, in
accordance with insolvency rules.,

Completed.

Completed

Completed and approved subject to
modification in respect of the basis of the
Administrators  remuneration -~ see
narrative in main body of report for further
information.

Completed — see comments above.

Completed. No requests for a physical
meeting received.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

» Compiling a forecast of the work that has
been or is anticipated to be undertaken
throughout the  duration of the
Administration, circulating this to all
known creditors together with such other
documentaticn as is required to enable
the relevant approving creditors to assess
and vote on the fee basis proposed.

Process fees and disbursements from time
to time as funds allow, having given due
consideration to all other costs of the
process as prescribed under the IA86, in
accordance with the fee/Cat 2 resolutions
approved by creditors.

Notifying creditors of their right to set up
a creditors’ committee.

The directors of the Company were asked
to submit a Statement of Affairs under
paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the IA86.

Continuing to maintain a record and
forecast of the work that has been or is
anticipated to be undertaken throughout
the duration of the case, circulating this to
all known creditors together with such
other documentation as is required to
enable the relevant approving creditors to
continue to assess the costs and expenses
incurred  versus projections and 1o
challenge, if appropriate, in accordance
with the relevant insolvency rules.
Provision of appropriate documentation
Jcost forecasts to support any future fee
requests.

Ongoing processing of fees/
disbursements, in accordance with the
prescribed legislation and the resolutions
approved by creditors.

No request for a Creditors Committee
received. Reminding creditors of the right
to form a Committee at the necessary
time. Setting up a Committee if the
required thresholds have been met,

Completed and filed at Companies House,

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administraticn)

The Administrators’

Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Dealing with all tax and VAT matters
arising following appointment and
submitting returns at prescribed times
throughout the process as required.

The IP is required to establish the
existence of any pension schemes and
staging dates for autoc-enrolment and
take appropriate action to notify all
relevant parties and appoint independent
trustees if required.

The Administrators have had extensive
dialogue and communication with the
Pension Protection Fund in relation to the
Wiggins Teape Pension Scheme and the
Company’s potential liability thereunder.

We have continued to settle members
monthly pension contributions and life
insurance contributions since the date of
our appointment up to the date of the
sale of the business, when the contracts
of employment for all staff were
transferred to APL, pursuant to TUPE.

Ongoing completion and submission of the
requisite returns during the Administration.

Ongoing.

Ongoing liaison with the PPF, The PPF have
submitted a revised provisional claim of
£55m in the Administration, to reflect the
Company’s perceived joint and several
liability thereunder. Its actual Tability,
taking account of the other insolvent
participating employers, will he
determined in due course. Adjudication of
the claim will be undertaken by a
subsequently appointed Liquidator and
could involve the instruction of an Actuary.

Completed. All future payments now fall on
APL.

Arjobex Limited T/A Palyart {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

The Company's December 18 pension
contributions, on behalf of members, was
paid over to PPL, but not remitted to
Aviva, due to the subsequent
Administration of Performance Papers Ltd.
A claim totalling approx. £18k for the
December contributions has been lodged
with the National Insurance Fund.

Monitor receipt of claim from the National
Insurance Fund. Hold discussions with APL
tc agree steps/responsibilities  for
segregating out/creating a separate
scheme for Arjobex staff,

Reporting to members / creditors on a six-
monthly basis, as required by legislation,
providing an update on the progress of the
Administration during each reporting
period and filing statutory reports as
required.

Seeking an extension to the Administration
period, with the approval of creditors,

Place legal advertisements as required by
statute which may include formal meetings
of creditors and notices to submit claims.

Dealing with the statutory requirements to
bring the case to a close and for the office
holders(s) to obtain their release from
office; this includes preparing final reports
for stakeholders, convening final meetings,
statutory advertising and filing the relevant
documentation with the High Court/
Registrar of Companies, as applicable.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

5 INVESTIGATIONS INVESTIGATIONS

Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken

£40,080

£5,565

£40,080

Some of the work undertaken which falls within this category may add some financial benefit
to the Administration, should any assets or potential claims come to light during the
investigation; however, the majority of work within this category will not add financial benefit
to the Administration but is required by statute.

An IP has a duty to review the books and records
of the Company and other information available to
identify the assets that may be available to realise
for the benefit of the insolvency estate.

Furthermore, there may be other antecedent or
voidable transactions that are identified which if
pursued could swell the funds available for the
insolvency estate,

e Requested all directors of the Company
both current and those holding office
within 3 years of the insolvency to
complete a questionnaire to assist in
preparing the statutory return to
Department for Business, Energy &
Industrial Strategy  ("DBEIS") in
accordance with the Company Directors
Disqualification  Act. Reviewing the
information provided.

» Completed. All questionnaires returned.
NFA.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart {In Administration}
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Undertaking investigations to consider if
potential action could be taken to swell the
assets available in the estate. To weigh up
the merits of any such proceedings; to
consider the most appropriate course of
action and possible further consultation
with creditors, as applicable.

Reviewing the Company’s books and
records/ directors’ guestionnaires/
financial  accounts/bank  statements,
conducting a statutory investigation within
three months of appeintment, and
submitting a report to the Department of
Business Energy and Industrial Strategy
("DBEIS"™), in accordance with the
Company Directors Disqualification Act. No
further investigations were considered
necessary.

Reviewing/considering any further
information provided by
stakeholders/creditors or other parties
that might identify further assets or lines
of enquiry against the officers of the
Company and progressing those to a
conclusion.

Completed.

Completed. Information provided to
DBEIS is confidential but can be used to
assist DBEIS in identifying conduct that
should be investigated further and could
result in individuals being disqualified
from acting as a director.,

Completed.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Consideration of whether any matters
have come to light which require
notification to the Secretary of State or
National Crime Agency.

The Company’'s books and records are
securely stored at the Company’s trading
premises. A full back-up of the Company’s
electronic records has been obtained.

Completed.

Arrangements are currently being made
for the books and records to be collected
and placed into storage in accordance
with relevant legislation

6 CREDITORS

Work undertaken to date

CREDITORS

Future work to be undertaken

£77,336

£44,393

£90,564

This category of work is necessary to ensure that the claims of the creditors can be recorded,
where necessary, for future distribution purposes. It also involves communication with
creditors, by way of various modes, on & regular basis in relation to any matters arising and
also in respect of the progress of the Administration. A large aspect of work may not add
financial benefit to the Administration but is required to enable the Administrators to fulfi/
their day to day responsibilities and duties.

Secured Creditors

There are no holder of security or
qualifying floating charges.

N/A

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

Preferential Creditors

At the date of Administration, as no
redundancies were made and the
Company continued to trade during the
Administration, the Administrators settled
wages for the entirety of January as an
expense of the Administration and have
continued to settle wages up to and
including 25 July 2019, being the date
when the business was sold to APL and the
contracts of employment of all staff were
transferred to APL, pursuant to TUPE.

The Administrators are seeking to recover
employee pension contributions totalling
approx. £1,.840 from the National
Insurance Fund in respect of pension
contributions which were deducted from
employees salaries for December, but not
paid over to Aviva (see earlier comments).
Any recovery will rank as a preferential
claim within the Administration. Pension
contributions which should have been paid
by the Company of approx. £16k will also
be claimed from the National Insurance
Fund and will rank as an unsecured claim.

Apart from the above, no other
preferential claims are expected to arise.

Completed.

Progressing claim. Ongoing liaison with
the National Insurance Fund.

If any preferential claims do arise of if the
National Insurance Fund does not settle
the preferential claim of £1,840, the
Administrators will look to settle such
claims as an expense of the
Administration.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart {In Administration}
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

Unsecured claims

Contacting all known creditors and
suppliers to advise of the appointment and
to provide proof of debt forms to enable
claims to be lodged.

Dealing  with ali  queries  and
correspondence received from creditors on
an ongoing basis and recording the same,

Inviting all creditors with the relevant
clauses within their terms and conditions
to progress ROT claims by attending site
to identify and schedule any goods in
hand.

Liaising with HMRC to establish its claim
and seeking tax advice to minimise claims
and maximise returns to creditors where
appropriate.

Cngoing liaison with the principal creditor,
the PPF, in relation to its estimated claim
of £55m.

Lease/Finance Creditors

Establishing the position regarding assets
on finance. Liaising with the respective
lease companies and making new
arrangements to settle monthly

Ongoing communication.

Ongoing.

Completed. Where claims were proven to
be valid, arrangements were made for
stock to be purchased, and or returned, if
not required for on-going trading.

Ongoing.

Ongoing.

Assisting APL with the novation of any
agreements, following its acquisition of
the business on 25 July 2019.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

instalments. Maintaining payments during
the period of Administration trading.

Employees

Direct meetings were held with staff
and/or via Union representatives at the
outset, to inform them of the
Administration and the Administrators
proposed strategy going forward. Weekly
meetings have been held with
Management/Union representatives to
keep them abreast of developments
throughout  the duration of the
Administration.

Following acceptance of the offer from
APL, a consultation process was
commenced with the elected employee
representatives. Liaising with APL in
respect of “proposed measures” pursuant
to TUPE Regulations and sharing such
measures with the Employee
Representatives for cascading down to the
employees they represent. Keeping the
Employees Representatives fully appraised
of the sales process.

Completed.

Completed.

The adjudication of unsecured creditor
claims, including the claim of the PPF, and
the paying of a dividend to unsecured
creditors will be the responsibility of a
subsequently appointed Liquidator in due
course.

Arjcbex Limited T/A Polyart {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

+ Ascertaining if a prescribed part e NFA,
distribution is applicable. The PP will nct
apply, however, given that there are no
holders of qualifying floating charges.

7 LEGAL AND LITIGATION LEGAL AND LITIGATION

Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken

Included
in other
categories
of work

NIL

£30,975

Certain aspects of fegal work such as work associated with the Administration appointment
will not add financial benefit to the Administration but is necessary to ensure that the
Administrators have been validly appointed and can fulfil their statutory duties. Other aspects
of fegal work will add financial benefit such as work associated with asset realisations/sale of
the business, including the drafting of & Sale & Purchase Agreement and sundry advice relative
thereto.

Aspects of time costs to be incurred relating to
legal work to be undertaken are covered
elsewhere within the Schedule of Work.

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

In summary, during the Administration, our
instructed solicitors, WG&M, have provided legal
advice and assistance in respect of the following
areas; -

a) Assisting in  the Administration
appointment,  co-ordinating  the + Completed.
necessary board meetings, filing of
the requisite documentation in the
High Court and serving notices on the
relevant parties.

b) Advising on the inter-company

pooling and Treasury arrangements in » Completed.
place pre-Administration and
providing advice on the

appropriateness of continuation of
these arrangements during the
Administration period.

¢) Reviewing and advising on the
recoverability of the inter-company
debt due to the Company by AHSAS.

+ Completed.

d) Reviewing land registry title mattersin
respect of the Company’s 2 x freehold » Completed.
properties situate at Stephenson
Road, Clacton on Sea. Providing legal
advice in respect of missing un-
registered deeds relating to No. 10
Stephenson Road and co-ordinating

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix B

A schedule of work “zv

Advisory

the  completion of  statutory
declarations in respect thereof.

e) Reviewing and advising on the lease Ongoing. Further advice may be required
entered into by the Company and a in due course.
third-party occupier re No. 11
Stephenson Road.

Ongoing.
fy Providing detailed legal advice in going

respect of the Wiggins Teape Pension

Scheme, of which the Company is a

participating employer and for which

it is currently jointly and severally
liable for a shortfall estimated at
£55m.

g) Reviewing and advising on key * Completed.
purchase contracts entered into by
the Administrators during the period
of trading, including a 12m contract
with Scottish Power.

h) Advising on a pre-appointment + Completed. On the advice of WG&M, the

dimate change levy of approx. £19k, liability was settled as an expense of the
induding a review of all underlying Administration.

documentation, and assessment as to
whether the liability should be settled
as a “super priority” expense of the
Administration.

i) Extensive involvement in the sale » Completed.
process, including providing advice on
the parallel sale process being

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

)

k)

m)

conducted in France re AHSAS, given
the need to co-ordinate the respective
sales. Drafting of sale documentation
for up-loading to the Data Room.

Preparation of an Asset Sale
Agreement and associated
documents. Providing advice to the
Administrators on key terms to be
included and negotiating the same
with APL's solicitors, in conjunction
with the Administrators.

Providing advice and drafting a Pre-
Emption Agreement ("PEA") in respect
of No. 11 Stephenson Road. Agreeing
terms with APL's/PC’s sclicitors.

Advising the Administrators on all
TUPE related issues and the
consultation process undertaken with
the Company’'s employees.

Generally assisting the Administrators
throughout the Administration in
respect of any legal matters arising.

Completed.

Ongoing. Further assistance will be
required with regard to the serving of
"notice of an offer” on PC, in accordance
with the terms of the PEA. Dealing with any
subsequent  conveyancing  formalities
egither in respect of a sale to PC or to a third

party.

Completed.

Ongoing. Dealing with any other legal
issues as an when they arise..

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

A schedule of work

FRP

Advisory

TOTAL ESTIMATED FEES

£600,000

£749,568

1,091,827

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart {In Administraticn)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




ET:+T 6107 SNENY 50

012107 oA 705 Sdl

£ 0 1 abed

TP'TLO'9TE TH'TL0'9TE (LIDI143Q)/SN1dUns SNIAvil
(teero'size)y (12°£10°642°0)
£6'STI'8E €6'GT1'8E SUSWBMLS 10Y
LT6ST'8 LT6ST'8 auoydapl,
05895 05'895 sasuadx3 11
LT0SE'SS/ £7'05£'85/ sobem
08'ST9'6 08°G19'6 3500 Buisea Je)
[P 9E8'EE /+9e8'ce 224 uonduosans xaspul/jemauay Juaied
b8'HSe R T4 Bupel] - sebieyd yueg
£/ vPT'v8 £LPPT'P8 sa|gewnsuc)/bulesulbul - siaddng
80 PLEPT 80'vLE'T Alpung - siaiddng
65'6£9'799 65'6/9'299 sjeUIIRW Mey - slanddng
80'660'T 80°660'T ey Jadosojoyd
96°201'86T 96'20786T (sen/1oep/A0U199(3) senn
bb'626'T PP 67611 anueuSIUIR 21S/Bulues)
18'8661 18'866'T uoIunN SUUN
0£'€9€'TTT 04'€9ETTT 30URINSUT 347 g SUoISUS
bL ETY'SEE bl CTHSEE IN/AAVd
FUNLIANIIXI ONIGYAL
79'680'T65'C 79'680'165C
1IN TN SPO0D PaysIUI/dIM - %2015
1IN TIN 313 S9|QEIUNSUO) “JBIW MEY - Y2015
1IN JIN suonduosgns - sjuawuooddy
1IN 1IN 595897 ¢ S9NIIN - Sjuawucnioddy
1IN IN JAYd ‘Uoisuad ‘sabepp - syuswuooddy
1IN TIN SIQRWNSUCD /IR MEY - Sjuawuciuoddy
75 /£8°661 75 2£8'66T JUNODY 0INT JOj PUNyY LVA
95°898°T 95°398°T stuawAediang ssaddng
896'/69'¢E 86'/69'EL peoy Uosuaydsis 38 gIT PWodu] [ejuay
95'589S5£'Z 95°589'G5€'T so|es
S3TVS LNIWINIOddY 1SOd
F ¥
6T0Z/L0/ET OL 6T0Z/L0/ETOL

6T0Z/T0/PT Woud

J XIAN3Idd¥

6T0Z/T0/¥T wold

JUNo22y Buipel] s1o0jensiuiwpy jJulog
(uonensiulupy ux)
uedjod v/ L paywi xaqoly

sneyy jo
jusWLleIS



Statement

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

of Affairs
£
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Goodwill
Uncertain Land and Buildings
Uncertain Investment Property
Uncertain Plant, Machinery, Vehicles, Equip etc
Uncertain Stock/Raw Materials
Uncertain Inventory Spare Parts
907,924.00 Book Debts
Uncertain Prepayments
257,292.00 VAT Refund
11,268.00 Cash at Bank
20,000.00 HMRC Duty Deferment Deposit Refund
Business Rates Refund
Bank Interest Gross
Rental Income - 11 Stephenson Road
Trading Surplus/{Deficit)
Uncertain Current/Treasury Account
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Pre Appt Fees
Administrators Remuneration - Time Costs
Administrators Disbursements - Cat 1
Administrators Disbursements - Cat 2
Pre Appt Legal Fees & Disbursements
Post Appt Legal Fees & Disbs
Post Appt Agents Fees & Disbs - Hilco
Uncertain Post Appt Agents Fees - Ernst & Young
Post Appt Agents Fees - Fenn Wright
Bonding
Uncertain Corporation Tax
Statutory Advertising
VAT Irrecoverable
Computer Consumables
Petty Cash
Pension Advisory Fees
Climate Change agreement scheme
Uncertain Storage Costs
Rates refund received in error
Insurance - No 11 Stephensen Road
Bank Charges - Floating
Uncertain Business Rates - 11 Stephenson Road
Uncertain Accountancy Fees
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,840.00) Employees - Pension
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,426,749.73) Trade & Expense Creditors
(63,482.79) HMRC - PAYE
(55,000,000.00) Pension Protection Fund
(16,841.00) Employees- Pension

(5,682.50)

Page 2 of 3

Associated Companies

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 14/01/2019
To 13/07/2019

APPENDIX C

From 14/01/2019
To 13/07/2019

£ £
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
819,310.46 819,310.46
NIL NIL
265,170.59 265,170.59
11,270.51 11,270.51
20,000.00 20,000.00
9,341.34 9,341.34
577.69 577.69

NIL NIL
316,072.41 316,072.41
NIL NIL
1,441,743.00 1,441,743.00
7,456.00 7,456.00
300,000.00 300,000.00
1,135.42 1,135.42
2,791.08 2,791.08
25,802.28 25,802.28
NIL NIL
6,000.00 6,000.00
NIL NIL
1,250.00 1,250.00
1,100.00 1,100.00
NIL NIL

69.93 69.93
719.10 719.10

NIL NIL

500.00 500.00

NIL NIL
19,124.00 19,124.00
NIL NIL
9,341.34 9,341.34
NIL NIL

127.20 127.20

NIL NIL
NI NI
(375,416.35) (375,416.35)
NIL - NI

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL.

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

05 August 2019 14:13



APPENDIX C

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 1470172019 From 14/01/2019

of Affairs To 13/07/2019 To 13/07/2019
£ £ £
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2,000,100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL . __ NIL
NIL NIL
(57,318,212.02) 1,066,326.65 ,066,326.65
REPRESENTED BY — R —
VAT Recoverable - Trading 46,652.70
Vat Recoverable - Floating 35,180.61
IB Current Floating 974,936.22
IB Current Floating - Wages Holding Ac 11,803.66
Vat Payable - Floating (2,246.54)

1,066,326.65

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10 05 August 2019 14:13



APPENDIX C

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Trading Account

Statement

From 14/01/2019 From 14/01 /2019
of Affairs To 13/07/2019 To 13/07 /2019
£ £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales: Arjobex SAS 2,248,825.83 2,248,825.83
Supplier Overpayments NIL - ~ NIL
2,248,825.83 2,248,825.83

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Suppliers - Raw Materials 1,564,643.84

1,564,643.84

Suppliers - Sundry 2,294.50 2,294.50
Suppliers - Engineering/Consumables 2,779.60 2,779.60
Bank Charges 681.42 681.42
Patent Renewal Fee - Trade Marks 3,420.00 3,420.00
ROT Settlement 98,992.78 98,992.78
IT Expenses 305.55 305.55
Insurance 6.99 6.99
VAT reclaim converted to sterling B 229,907.07 229,907.07

(1,903,031.75) (1,903,031.75)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 345,794.08 345,794.08

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 05 August 2019 14:15

Page 1 of 2



Statement

Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

APPENDIX C

of Affairs
£
ASSET REALISATIONS
Trading Surplus/(Deficit)
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable
IB Euro Account
Note:

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 14/01/201%
To 13/07/2019
£

345,794.08

345,794.08

345,794.08

From 14/01/2019
To 13/07/2019
£

345,794.08
345,794.08

345,794.08

86,518.20
259,275.88

345,794.08

05 August 2019 14:15



, J voday ssauficld siojedlsiuwpy syl
wow's p ik el (uonensiuiwpy uT) HeAjod v/ L paywin xaqolly
b0k . TSRS
%uM“_- : ..iiaﬁéﬁm.w.-mm ) . S e i o el
L S, et 962002 Hlmﬁmnw.mw :
- e i g . s
DO ™ e AT ) CHEOCK hEE 1 e -EE..!.E<
P N B E_u—!wﬂ vt INEZAmABE apmE)

7 Amfapn S, T T

T 06 195 GVL VOFITE T 2] [ 2] [¥a- ] SIMOM 101
OOEE  ooonz . 00Z ) . ’ T e o T noddes g ¢ Gugma - 1)
[T 00 SH0°%LE SLECK = 10] o1 10 [ %) [ 4174 oy - Bupe)
0D SR 00 HE'EL 6065 80 S oy [ %5 asrupam, | e apu)
00" GK o5 eyl oo oED Gampmy - Gaapnasry H
130G ILE 00'1M e S8 -3 o kL [ %4 Gunrcrpieo py Unpsai0) Do)
s | | - RO | -y reces oETel [ Bulpeal -
[0 0D'ECL L (1] 7 o/ o e o Gt 00 SO R,
HO'HE 045 1061 Sreh GG o B pxupmoddn paoy ) | VASL
Hrawe o [ 5] (4] oo v A i
£y [ FPA] oD oo L e
LU 0L 08 oL s e SO0 | pEna pmoddy
i 0% o [ oLtV ol W 0651 1
[ 1yd] oo oy 06 G or L pumcyy  aamgduany Lommps
| CCRED oz s no'gd oe'Ll souryduog Lammng -
058 00 / [} WP, T KD
oo [ ] ucyelipiaey 1)
ory ot w somnine § VKDY
[TRY WO, hsanbingsaug
i [ 5] [ X ] 09’4 uopebpeeau| -
(ST} ] ool [T IO SUGESUR, |
oot ol prasigmoddn i, | - | WAXY]
oo o% 0 [ ]
[ 0% 0F W %o LoH
[ [ ] oo Gumarsy | JeBi
[ 478 o) 8k o 15 1Y ] Aoy
e SUE ] - Y4 [ EIOHpRC) PR XKL
n;z o gmw | |G ] oves " ores P -
0000'¥) 00 [N o 1) bkt SsmEEng Ja ams,
S.u... 00'05K'G 00’08 [ 113 LR st o |
6 UL DULLE [ [ ) (4] ok} ORI KR
00 W€ [ A1 (Y} ol SHESY PR
E,ﬁn 05 C2F L 0061 0 1 ozo 55 14 Apaday, | POVESE WRED |
05" 150°2 0654 (4] [T o (708 R RSV
Ei@?&l [, oc oy s orme vope ey easy
00'8IZ oo (2] -paw
aﬂn 00 SZZ'Y 00E} (23] 53] unamiy pue Allapns
i)~ oSl [75: ] £ 38 oZ0 @y
ey 00" 0B 0LBLE oo 008k ol 08 00k UHARSARLPY FELED
266 I BEZ'Y [~} [ T4 [ ] LX) mEmssr) - Bty SEiC)
Yo' mz 05°090'% [N+ L7318 [ Y] ol MR P ) a0
SV T 0523wy 06 TG 05€9 [ g 1} 0008 el
80T 057180 [ - [ 13 0sr [} fagunoasy aem

6E (KL S.E._H R“ e oL ok [N [ 4] Husnmy g WPy
(TR -

RUDN S04 191D DD ]
ey A3, : alip P:.. L% 10N ; minDuuRpE

elt-all.l:...:lll_.ah PaRmTy ul..—!

AlOSIADY

A—N— u poiiad 3y} 10} SJUDLIBSINGSIP pUe $1502 3w} S10jensiuiwpy ayjy jo sjiejaqg
a xipuaddy




Hoday 55346014 ,SI0IRISIUNIPY B4 ]

{uonensiuwpy ur) HeAjod v/1 pakwr xaqoly

ernsdda soupury e o3 Aetshieu #4300 (i 3 2 SRIRECGUE JEPID 3D Iy

“FUNpIoat UOH LU0 0 Led 52 SOUPAID 03 PAYIIOU 3G A I WAWLT KRS Sy1 40 POLSE A SLLING SIMA0 Syl ¥ PLE UNAWAPUN YOM 33 00 90adin F230s 3 SSueLp 03 Aemsacau 3 dew 3 suaiseao ug

FSIN0II UO NOA ©F 135 30 [ 2PN WA A1 10 ADGD PR ¥ MIABEWLITUY TUAY I PINES0/LI0O LICHARRAL) MAUR/ Tk Yui) BULAD]I0; 3 Burn F5A008 UK oA URM D3] 01 IPIND SRy 1 LS PUMGY 30 U UDIEULGLE J341i0g

“INDGE IN0 25 Ml WILIEIE I M HeEdde SRE 10 ST iy 30 JIEap A enLUE 1IR3 1N pAMINS
R TIR N0 JEIMG) S N SR SR A1301p yaw Bujrap TTaun 2eEna gy 0 palleyp AR Jou A Yy LIt S U A 0 K500 ] IR pus LORIEIMD "2TLHIG RYIRAIRL UG PSR M S31E Ina-afiey) EHUn SUARIL TS JO UL W 35D B4l
6 palimp sraaun)  pasnbay vuuacs pus A 3o e w4l U0 DuIpuadap 415 0 CIRGWHN I AL M YR 308 JuLSetE s SULING yise YaSD LIy I K085 10 LAHLITSIMALPR S U0 PRt Bwn [ 10 FPI03) PRELRNGUCD UO PRVIRILLY A/ DI00 W]

HOM 40 ANPIPEE Surkiadiuoe 1 U PRIRILIDT SUCEOWNETE 33 U0 PRI 5] W0 Sy SA0GR B4

wtszt oldnz A UOIETALY LN
S6Z-002 feuorszRy0d SR
Sor-0FE apaapfuadedsy
SrE-0ar RuJed fam T ddy]
g ina allwyy Aoy
Traieat (37013 T o [1h] 006000 T6aLT 1oL
ETY SIEDE 5L SI60E oS - - NOUVDLLT ONY W
9¢f ¥9506 &£V BTTET 3. ,ELL 902 RAOLKIIY
6TE oso’or o ROV gz NOLLYDLLSANT
1113 06ETY VEOTT TREFIZ OBLY frragaed LB BNIOVIE
£or LTI &T9¢ rSals 3144 LSS 324 ORLECERI GNY FINYTIANGD ABOLNLYIS
s SETPET BTIRY SLITE YR TIO00T T NOLLYSTTYIY 1355V
TZE PREGET (37 ne 34 B9EITT aSE NOLLVHISINIATY
F ey T Gl Emay [ 5] sanoy Rynnzy

nu L [T oy

2jewI]sg 994 PasiAdy

3 xipuaddy



Hoday ssaiboid SIC1RASILIMPY BU]
(uonensiuupy u]) HeAiod v/L pajiwn xeqally

JURUWID]E]S IWODINY pajewnsy

3 xipuaddy




Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

To 13 January 2021

APPENDIX E

Estimated Outcome Realised Projected Total

Statement £ / Paid £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES

2,702,946.39 Sales 4,755,740.91 89,832.00 4,845,572.91

16,848.33 Rental Income: 11B & C Stephenson R 33,697.98 0.00 33,697.98

Suppliers Overpayments 1,969.33 1,724.97 3,694.30

VAT Refund for Euro Account 199,837.52 0.00 199,837.52

Apportionments - Raw Materials/Consumables etc 0.00 171,075.00 171,075.00

Apportionment - Wages, Pension, PAYE etc 0.00 42,116.62 42,115.62

Apportionment - Utilities & Leases 0.00 15,580.00 15,980.00

Apportionment - Subscriptions 0.00 30,461.94 30,461.94

Stock - Raw Materials, Consumatbles etc 0.00 247,245.48 247,245.48

Stock - WIP/Finished Goods 0.00 50,842.34 50,842.34

2,719,794.72 4,991,245.74 649,278.35 5,640,524.09

TRADING EXPENDITURE

210,000.57 PAYE/NI 392,156.65 0.00 392,156.6%

70,000.75 Pensicns & Life Insurance 128,129.63 10,237.00 138,366.63

2,533.06 tInite Untion 2,285.48 0.00 2,285.48

8,955.46 Cleaning/Site Maintenance 19,358.59 1,000.00 20,358.59

280,150.50 Utilities (Electricity/Water/Gas) 283,761.83 70,000.00 353,761.83

- Photocaopier Rental 2,065.15 0.00 2,065.15

1,230,535.34 Suppliers - Raw Materials 2,195,467.98 0.00 2,195,467.98

6,154.73 Suppliers - Sundry 20,454.25 4,541.00 24,995.25

67,387.75 Suppliers - Engineering/Consumables 101,213.54 10,000.00 111,213.54

695.68 Bank Charges - Trading 906.98 29.60 936.58

15,000.00 Patent Renewal/Index Subscription Fees 45,175.15 0.00 45,175.15

3,552.00 Business Rates 22,381,12 0.00 22,381.12

8,000.00 Car Leasing Costs 15,057.11 1,453.00 12,510.11

551,621.52 Wages 871,279.34 G.co 871,279.34

698.00 IT Expenses 6,401.88 500.00 6901.88

26,256.03 Insurance 56,675.48 0.00 56,675.48

4,146.85 Telephene 9,598.99 500.00 10,098.99

129,738.84 ROT Settlements 127,298.61 0.00 127,298.61

- VAT Converted to Sterling 207,123.49 0.G0 207,123.49

2,615,427.08 4,502,791.24 98,260.60 4,601,051.84

104,367.64 TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) 488,454.50 551,017.75 1,035,472.25




Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Outcome Statement
To 13 January 2021

APPENDIX E

Estimated Qutcome Realised Projected Total
Statement £ / Paid £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Uncertain Goodwill 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00

633,000.00 Land and Buildings 1,250,000.00 0.00 1,250,000.00

752,000.00 Investment Property 0.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00

Uncertain Piant, Machinery, Vehicles, Equip etc 424,994.00 0.00 424,994.00

Uncertain Stock/Raw Materials 0.00 0.00 0.00

Uncertain Inventory Spare Parts 0.00 0.00 0.00

877,280.07 Book Debts 819,310.46 0.00 819,310.46

Uncertain Prepayments 0.00 0.00 0.00

257,292.12 VAT Refund 265,170.59 0.00 265,170.59

11,267.77 Cash at Bank 11,270.51 0.00 11,270.51

20,000.00 HMRC Duty Deferment Deposit Refund 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00

- Business Rates Refund 9,341.34 0.00 9,341.34

B4.61 Bank Interest Gross 2,869.07 0.00 2,869.07

- Rental Income - 11 Stephenson Road 0.00 33,696.00 33,696.00

- FIT Income Compensation 7,618.00 0.00 7.618.00

104,367.64 TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 488,454.50 551,0172.75 1,039,472.25

Uncertain Current/Treasury Account 1.00 0.00 1.00

- Customer Contracts 100 0.00 1.00

- Data 1.00 0.00 1.00

- Sales Information 1.00 0.00 1.00

- Rights of Action 1.00 0.00 1.00

- Software Licenses 1.00 0.00 1.00

2,655,292.21 3,349,034.47 1,584,713.75 4,933,748.22
COST OF REALISATIONS

7,455.00 Administrators Pre Appt Fees 7,456.00 0.00 7,456.00

600,000.00 Administrators Remuneration - Time Costs 450,000.00 593,013.00 1,043,013.00

5,000.00 Administrators Disbursements - Cat 1 1,321.08 2,000.00 3,321.08

4,000.00 Administrators Disbursements - Cat 2 5,842.41 500.00 6,442.41

27,802.00 Pre Appt Legal Fees & Disbursements 25,802.28 0.00 25,802.28

125,000.00 Post Appt Legal Fees & Disbs 0.00 450,000.00 450,000.00

22,550.00 Post Appt Agents Fees & Disbs - Hilco 25,769.90 0.00 25,769.90

Uncertain Post Appt Agents Fees - Ernst & Young 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,500.00 Post Appt Agents Fees - Fenn Wright 2,750.00 0.00 2,750.00

1,100.00 Bonding 1,100.00 0.00 1,100.00

Uncertain Corporation Tax 0.00 Uncertain 0.00

70.00 Statutory Advertising 69.93 0.00 69.93

- VAT Irrecoverable 719.10 Uncertain 719.10

2,000.00 Computer Consumables 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

500.00 Petty Cash 500.C0 0.00 500.00

10,000.00 Pension Advisory Fees 0.00 16,000.00 10,000.00

- Climate Change agreement scheme 19,124.00 0.00 19,124.00

5,000.00 Storage Costs 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

- Rates refund received in error 9,341.34 0.00 9,341.34

- Insurance - No 11 Stephensen Road 0.00 5,956.00 5,956.00

- Property Valuation Costs 1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00

300.00 Bank Charges - Floating 149.20 185.00 334.20

- Business Rates - No 11 Stephensen Road 0.00 Uncertain 0.00

- Accountancy Fees 0.00 Uncettain Uncertain

812,277.00 551,295.24 1,068,654.00 1,619,949.24



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
{In Administration}
Joint Administrators' Estimated Outcome Statement
To 13 January 2021

APPENDIX E

Estimated Outcome Realised Projected Total
Statement £ / Paid f
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
1,840.00 Employees - Pension NIL 1,840.00 1,840.00
NIL 1,840.00 1,840.00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
1,426,749.73 Trade & Expense Creditors NiL 1,426,74%.73 1,426,749.73
63,482.79 HMRC - PAYE NIL 63,482.79 63,482.79
75,000,000.00 Pension Protection Fund NIL 55,000,000.00 55,000,000.00
16,841.00 Employees- Pension NIL 16,841.00 16,841.00
5,682.50 Assnciated Companies NIL 5,682.50 5,682.50
NIL 56,512,756.02 56,512,756.02
DISTRIBUTIONS
2,000,100.00 Ordinary Shareholders NIL 2,000,100.00 2,000,100.00
NIL 2,000,100.00 2,000,100.00

-76,671,680.81

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recoverable - Trading

Vat Recoverable - Fleating
Sterling Current Account
Eurp Current Account
Sterling - Wages Helding Acc
Trade Creditors

VAT Payable

2,797,739.23

-57,998,636.27

755,200,857.04

185,061.67 -62,706.64 122,355.03
NIL 11,523.10 11,523.10
70,351.99 0 70,351.99
2,162,378.32 0 2,162,378.32
370,504.37 - 370,504.37
11,689.42 0 11,689.42

0 -187,027.38 -187,027.38

-2,246.54 NIL -2,246.54
2,797,739.23 -238,210,92 2,559,528.31




T0'6EE'6

12301 puURD

STES obIeLoaY abeslW/ie
. . T AioBEYES |
144 . SIS |
oo.oom. useD Afid

- 0O0TT Bupuog
CBTEET foreil
¥Z'19 |eJBu)/Salipung
ocer g
£6'69 BUISHIDARY]
— T Aobaje)

. — 610z AnC TE O 6107 Alenuer 41
palad &y 10) SURUBSINGSK |

SAL-GZL uoddng g [eucissaold Jolung
§62-002 [BUDISSHY0I] BYID
SoF-0ve KU00aI / suebeueiy
S¥5-05Y Jouyed /Jjeve) juswiuieddy

LTOZ e asT

wody

A1OSIADY

M E

apeIn
se1el o abieys du4

oday ssaibold SIGBNSIUWPY aY]
(uonensiunupy ul) HeAjod /L PauWIT xeqolly

wee swlin "'z [ Y7 $EN 1) [7h~:] EOH (91
(RT3 00152 002 [T 3 woddrs aEs § Bupal — 1)
9E'66¢E 000EL'188 SOGGr %69 08¥CE OLEOL 0Z0iE feowns) - Gupal)
oA 4 05662081 65819 60Zor o6 (13 ISeINNY [SIPSIPRIL
00568 05B¥l €0 (11} Gupes) - BUNOINN 2587)
WWE 00BLL'IZ o'es Sreg wovL 009 Bunojuoyy Sugsesany Gupel)
IR 0040218 [ 2,14} 13 ] L0310 e0LZ 05192 e, BUDTEE
90 006522 Wiz [(7X)] 092 aLsk 002 YO -SSR
e 0G 12861 >0 Giug [\ 374 jusuqsodde 50 - IVASIRL
Bwe s o0 0z0 oo Gur komps Supuog
££°80F 0% &1 [} €0 SIEI 0 RIS
£8'vaE 05 042C 065 06z 00l [14F SO0 | HERI oAy
0.8EE 05 KB oo o'} [ 7 06 B¥ 0611 shupoy Supoding LonpEs
S5 IvE GEVGD'S GO [+ 1] 1”44 £ w1 [EERRG - D00 ADINFS
FOEl  scocku [N 0T shee Y0l oLl "eGuEdweD AN o
O D5E 00 B4 »E [ F] 061 WOM, HKID
Ol 562 [ 1Y o0 050 sungalinsoug — 1|
66 [ 7748 8 R4 ool saumbery VD
¥ 6B 00 26k ot oL wom, AoEtipso
Bt 0ouesy T (3] (1] o8 UORIRmR A |
Ky 00ELLE [0 "o 0wl e SID[IRIC) - SUOESRA]
[0 3 [ 1h:N ol oot peerpundde axg - (VANVL
00'0nc o ook 0’0 o0 popug|
[+ 3h: 74 0% Lov'a) [ 050k e ®o 100
09 [ ¥4 080 050 0c0 Garstzd | 11|
P47 [ H- TS 816 oLt 0961 (35S i T2 wxp oKLy
0960y GE 9L R | 00 e xl SOPOK) POMISIN
[Wiccl  suves'er - ot 0z [T orgL sxpar el
[T U [ AYZANTY e oLl [i}::4 KELL SSIENG P WG
o' 00 /%06 w9l 0991 WS psse-Esy)
16 96 002311 08¢ o (V4] ol HARD) KFX)
Wit osar oL ot SPS5Y PRD
SHCHe 05T W6l oLt 4] w5l T4 Aok ] PO SEOT RIS
vt 06 2502 o065 ®o ¥4 we 0504 UNESIE S5
FEE  covesc T ooreie” - Y 09y 02184 oo USRIy ey |
00 00312 oo o0 L=
WS Yy [LiEAS 059 [1.9] Bumy pue oS
0005k 001061 ot o I e 04
5 051681 Sk L= 1. 0o OMENS
Zet 0510YS zoa ou oo 061 09004 UHRNSHLIPY [ERUD)
HIse SZHECY [ x48 05¢ (3 %10 R - TUPNOXY 58D
1% 00T -3 ¥4 LA ("4 ol NWOY PUB PRI SSED
SwZ 052002 06152 05E9 [ 4] ooye at|
[7X ¥4 002G, orse 0L 0551 WD Hupnoxy ase)

oavinay
SU189'180
3

wiry A eBcseay 150D M0)

SINOH ITIbL

QddNS ¥ IPURHS Fad1 JOIUh{

[PUDIS5904d O SIGRMIT

EislgjEg ] SeNCL

ngmeiis.—unﬁ_ﬂxg

6T0Z AINC TE 03 dn SJUSWBSINGSIP pUe S350 3} slojelisiujwpy Jo sjieyaq

3 xipuaddy



1oday ssaubold SI0IRNSIUILPY U]
(uonensiuiwpy ul) Ledjod /1 papwi xeqolly

TP'SPE'S 930l puesn R

1ot E VRN I TR AT T YRIT [ 3. x| wnre . ¥7. 4 [y {7 MY o | ¥ EEOH 1W01
seates z ESmMMMMu“M DOSIE 0005/ [T [F3 voddos yes 7 lupny — 5
10tk SSRGS B0eee [ 4T SSEr - 1] el o4 S0} [~4:1F RIS - Gup|
00°00S eTEe® ] [ 4 05 662 'DRY 311 ] 08y [TAT] Of ¥ ASBYIM, | jSRS-Ipe|
000017 GUTpLDG! 00GaY 05BrE €D ot0 fum) - Gy 307
85'622'T BRI 01548 00-268'1Z <8 S v org Guopuoy ugsnag Guper )
219 T T T T TR ISUES /58] IpUnS [€09¢¢] 3 12 7 H [ 75 T'e% 73] 1731 ] 08002 (TR Buper -
0461 Bl 1ed [543 00°1IE'2 [ 37 no [ :r4 [ 18 00z BYO USR]
£6'6% GURGEADY ove 051 26'6L Sreg S1TE 0ERE pauguodds 50 - | YANE]
T Kio63a3e5] Lt [T [ 3] %4 (Y] Busijpy Aongs Supuey
6102 BNbNY g 01 £10¢ AJBNUEL ] wROF 0528 [ 0D SEmyy 0 pRuaRS
N N TR €8 FBE oLl 069 06¢ [ ]] [V SO0 BRI psodd y
aen DS EEL'8E 21K [ 4] Ty or 55 [ shnpan Oupdy) oS
I 52 PS8 48 o 0ly SE6 oF'L READG - Juemdues) Aoppr;
o0 R (18144 [} Y ] il oo Bundwog homng -
ob EGE 00 BEE'E [T (7] ]} PO L KIO
oes i mo 050 suoymlitpaay - 1)
14 [ FT/A) oLE [ 133 ool IebU] WK
[1X0 00 ¥ [iTH) ol W, humplegionn
oo ST wo ) o ol uopabpeeany -
O wWELE (13 [ )] wl okt IR SR )
0B '%8E 00 5BY 0o} 00l paaupmodda AL | YAXYL
00'00% 0000} 50 oo Py |
60 482 05 LOK'CE [ 33 o oF N4 ot o 1]
[ T¥ 00 58y oE L] 0wo 0% 0 sy | £ )
K5t [ 3T o 16 oLe o 61 oF 0J €h sxplophy §
09°108 W 13 [ e [} SI0EIL) PN
fFeoccll  seeever wm ot o o oea oy -
How 05 S0EE OF Wi oL 00 8¢} OE B4} SEMES] |0 ARS
005K W0Wil's [T oH 01 WOTRSERR] s gela |
€6 g6t 0w0/ilL (T4 (L) 00 [N} Uy 2oy P
SLi-szl voddng g |euoissajold Join 06%18 [ ¥4t o oLl SISV NP0
SEZ-00T [EUOISSJ0id JBUIO S8 EBE GENS (1]} o) "o 055 134 KoL) PIVEISER. PRROusR |
SOr-0OE sinysaliq / s.ebeuepy IBEH [ L] [ i}1) we [ Y4 oF e [ UMD PSSy
ave o Ieuieg f 18381 LaLIoddy ey ) owwie w) oE wm i uORES| ted ey -
P — Py 05K -} T%4 wo [14] pan
0D ViZE 5Ly (1114 0o [] Gummm, | pue Aiojel)s
wouy seje1 1no abreyn Jdud 00054 00 081 [} '3 A P 32
l [ ¥ @DF [ ¥4 oo MBAEN
oz'ozl no [ ¥} 061 00001 UERISAALY RELD)
x40 5E oEd S0 NG - LTy 958D
Sz 74 14 i MIRD] B jpr I
06 15C [ 32 ook 00 Lo’
[} 4 [ 18."4 3] o Dne3 Ty 25

funnmg,| g Lmpy
BU{UUN|d PUR UOH SRS W WOy -

N S1nog) @0 ) d Pudit B0k 13M) $10I30 R SIQUIRRS | i8]
auy ALgy afcriony isegEa § siabousyy waugweddy

GEOZ FSEmY g0 &) GIos Ay | pudd aug; wy paBimgD Sy
{omeRTUILRY Ul 10 V1L Pea] xaqoiy

AlOSIADY
nzu 6T0C um_._m:_( g9 0] dn sSJUl2WRS.INGSIP pUue s3S02 sWli] slojelisiuiupy Jo sjiejag

3 xipuaddy




1oday ssalbold SI0eAsiILpy 3yl
(uonensiuiwpy u) HeAjod /L paawi xagoly
1L6°602°C ejoL

SIIQEWINSUO.) J2iRd Wg]
- s334 AoUEuNoaY

- SRy SSIUISng
64T 5204617 Hueg
0sZ'T SAISWEY - SI1507) uogenea ARdold

- S]a55y JO sJueRINsU]

. 500 Abesols
¥Z1'6T AwYIs Wawzalby abuey) sew)

- 532 AOSIAPY UDISUSY
005 YSED ARad
6L, B|QRIDACIAT | WA
0L Buispianpy Aangs

- xe] uoielodio)
oar'T Buipuog
0847 W BLIM @ UURS - SGSIT 7 5324 SRby 1ddy 3504

- AR - 5057 B 5994 Siuaby Jddy 1504
000'9 03)H - 8G5K] % 5934 Wby 3ddy 1504
599°pbT SUBWESINGSK] 1§ 5981 18057 Wdy 1504
THE'S Z 187 - 5G5S/ SI0IBOS|UIWPY

T2eT T 18] - 5qsi SI0jensiuiupy
- SUOIIES|EAY JO 5150

- BUIIS 03 PALIAUCT WIEIY LYA

906 SableyD yueg
862471 SWAWBMIRS L0Y
6656 auoydzz1
699'95 IURINSUT
fat 4=} sasuadxg 11
856°048 sabe,
£80°TT 1507 bujses Jeo
T saEey SSAUISNG
FETGE 5394 |EMIUDY JuRled
STZ'TI01 S gewnsuo)/Bunzsuibug - s191ddng
S5+0Z Aspung - sialddng
S0L'991°C S|eURN MEY - SIddng
178'SRT (sen/imepm/AIRE) sanlinn
8561 JUBUIIEL AUG/BUIRS[D
9877 usin S
99¢'geT AURINSUT DI PUE SUDISUS

951'26E JIN/3AY
- unypusdaq Bupe.l

895" 604 (3500 awn L} UCQEIUNLRY SIFPIOH IHYQ
F sasudhg
6TOZ AN £1

03 payag

6707 Ani €1
papua pouad ay3 1oy sasuadxa jo Juauajels
UDIEIISULPY T - HeAOd ©/) peasur xaqoliy

ALCSIADY
n—N— “ poLiad 33 Ul pa1indul sasuadxa Jo Juawaels

4 xipuaddy




Hoday ssa1601d S101RAISILILIPY 3YL
(uonensiuiwpy UL HeAjod /1L pajwr xagoly

AICSIADY
gzu Hoday ssaibo.ud o] JO 93110N |ewl0od OTINY W04 HD

0 Xipuaddy




In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
{nsolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

4

Companies House

For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

1

Company details

Company number

lofofsl2fefr[of2

Company name in fuli

| Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart

|

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
hold black capitals,

2

Administrator's name

Full forenamed(s)

Glyn

Surname

Mummery

3

Administrator's address

Building name/number

Jupiter HouseWarley Hill Business Park

Street The Drive
|
Post town I Brentwood
County/Region | Essex
Postcode | C lvhil_s’m’_-’?'g[E
Country

Administrator’'s name @

Full forename(s)

Geoffrey Paul

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Rowley another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumber] 2nd Floor @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | 110 Cannon Street another administrator.
Post town | Londen
County/Region |
Postcode [elclan] Tele|u
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

Period of progress report

e bl [folife

To date

s Bl Plfle

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

x Gty

Signature date

of7 ol Tololile

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wilt be
visible to searchers of the public record.

I Comeamame Holly Ennis

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

e ERP Advisory LLP

Address

Jupiter House

|
| Warley Hill Business Park
|

Past town

The Drive
ICaunlyIRegion BrentWOOd

= s [ e[ [

Country

|Dx

01277 50 33 33

I Telephgne

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement
of Affairs

From 14/01/2019
To 13/07/2019
£

From 14/01/2019
To 13/07/2019
£

Page 1 of 3

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales

Rental Income: 11B & C Stephenson R

Suppliers Overpayments
VAT Refund for Euro Account

Apportionments - Raw Mat/Consumabl

Apportionments - Wages, Pension, PA
Apportionments - Utilities & Leases
Apportionments - Subscriptions

Stock - Raw Mat, Consumables etc
Stock - WIP/Finished Goods

TRADING EXPENDITURE
PAYE/NI
Pensions & Life Insurance
Unite Union
Cleaning/Site Maintenance
Utilities (Electricity/Water/Gas)
Photocopier Rental
Suppliers - Raw Materials
Suppliers - Sundry
Suppliers - Engineering/Consumables
Bank Charges - Trading
Patent Renewal/Index Subscription Fe
Car Leasing Costs
Wages
IT Expenses
Telephone
ROT Settlements

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

2,355,685.56
33,697.98
1,868.56
199,837.52
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

2,591,089.62

335,423.74
111,363.70
1,998.81
14,929.44
198,102.96
1,099.08
667,679.59
14,374.08
84,144.73
254.84
33,836.47
9,615.80
755,350.27
568.50
8,159.27
38,115.93

(2,275,017.21)

316,072.41

2,355,685.56
33,697.98
1,868.56
199,837.52
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
2,591,089.62

335,423.74
111,363.70
1,998.81
14,929.44
198,102.96
1,099.08
667,679.59
14,374.08
84,144.73
254.84
33,836.47
9,615.80
755,350.27
568.50
8,159.27
38,115.93
(2,275,017.21)

316,072.41

08 August 2019 12:44



‘ Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 1470172019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/07/2019 To 13/07/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Goodwill NIL NIL
Uncertain Land and Buildings NIL NIL
Uncertain Investment Property NIL NIL
Uncertain Plant, Machinery, Vehicles, Equip etc NIL NIL
Uncertain Stock/Raw Materials NIL NIL
Uncertain Inventory Spare Parts NIL NIL
907,924.00 Book Debts 819,310.46 819,310.46
Uncertain Prepayments NIL NIL
257,292.00 VAT Refund 265,170.59 265,170.59
11,268.00 Cash at Bank 11,270.51 11,270.51
20,000.00 HMRC Duty Deferment Deposit Refun 20,000.00 20,000.00
Business Rates Refund 9,341.34 9,341.34
Bank Interest Gross 577.69 577.69
Rental Income - 11 Stephenson Road NIL NIL
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 316,072.41 316,072.41
Uncertain Current/Treasury Account NIL NIL
1,441,743.00 1,441,743.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators Pre Appt Fees 7,456.00 7,456.00
Administrators Remuneration - Time C 300,000.00 300,000.00
Administrators Disbursements - Cat 1 1,135.42 1,135.42
Administrators Disbursements - Cat 2 2,791.08 2,791.08
Pre Appt Legal Fees & Disbursements 25,802.28 25,802.28
Post Appt Legal Fees & Disbs NIL NIL
Post Appt Agents Fees & Disbs - Hilco 6,000.00 6,000.00
Uncertain Post Appt Agents Fees - Ernst & Youn NIL NIL
Post Appt Agents Fees - Fenn Wright 1,250.00 1,250.00
Bonding 1,100.00 1,100.00
Uncertain Corporation Tax NIL NIL
Statutory Advertising 69.93 69.93
VAT Irrecoverable 719.10 719.10
Computer Consumables NIL NIL
Petty Cash 500.00 500.00
Pension Advisory Fees NIL NIL
Climate Change agreement scheme 19,124.00 19,124.00
Uncertain Storage Costs NIL NIL
Rates refund received in error 9,341.34 9,341.34
Insurance - No 11 Stephenson Road NIL NIL
Bank Charges - Floating 127.20 127.20
Uncertain Business Rates - 11 Stephenscon Road NIL NIL
Uncertain Accountancy Fees NIL NIL
(375,416.35) (375,416.35)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,840.00) Employees - Pensicn NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,426,749.73) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(63,482.79) HMRC - PAYE NIL NIL
(55,000,000.00) Pension Protection Fund NIL NIL
(16,841.00) Employees- Pension NIL NIL
(5,682.50) Associated Companies NIL NIL
Page 2 of 3 IPS 5Ql. Ver, 2012,10 08 August 2019 12:44



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/07/2019 To 13/07/2019
£ £ £
NIL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS
(2,000,100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL

(57,318,212.02)

Page 3 of 3

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recoverable - Trading
Vat Recoverable - Floating
IB Current Floating
1B Current Fleating - Wages Holding A
Vat Payable - Floating

IPS 5QL Ver. 2012.10

1,066,326.65

1,066,326.65

46,652.70
35,180.61
974,936.22
11,803.66
(2,246.54)

1,066,326.65

08 August 2019 12:44



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/07/2019 To 13/07/2019
£ £ £

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales: Arjobex SAS 2,248,825.83 2,248,825.83
Supplier Overpayments NIL NIL
2,248,825.83 2,248,825.83

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Suppliers - Raw Materials 1,564,643.84 1,564,643.84
Suppliers - Sundry 2,294.50 2,294.50
Suppliers - Engineering/Consumables 2,779.60 2,779.60
Bank Charges 681.42 681.42
Patent Renewal Fee - Trade Marks 3,420.00 3,420.00
ROT Settlement 98,992.78 98,992.78
IT Expenses 305.55 305.55
Insurance 6.99 6.99
VAT reclaim converted to sterling 229,907.07 229,907.07

(1,903,031.75)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 345,794.08

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

(1,903,031.75)

345,794.08

08 August 2019 12:44



Arjobex Limited T/A Polyart
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/01/2019 From 14/01/2019
of Affairs To 13/07/2019 To 13/07/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Trading Surpius/(Deficit) 345,794.08 345,794.08
345,754.08 345,794.08
345,794.08 345,794.08
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 86,518.20
IB Euro Account 259,275.88
345,794.08
Note:
Glyn Mummery
Joint Administrator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 08 August 2019 12:44



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

mresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The cantact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

F”"’“”“"”"’ Holly Ennis

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ ihere to send

ettt ERP Advisory LLP

Jupiter House

| Address

Warley Hill Business Park

Post town

|
!
| The Drive
|Counfv-'Regi°" Brentwood

= [Efs [sTe[x[ [ [

Country

}nx

Telephane

01277 50 33 33

HChecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




